
 
BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

 
Appeal of           Appeal No. 22-072 
HUNTER LEIGH and MARIA LEIGH, ) 
                                                                     Appellant(s) )  
 ) 
vs. )    
 ) 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION,  ) 
 Respondent  
 
 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on October 14, 2022, the above named appellant(s) filed an appeal with the Board 
of Appeals of the City and County of San Francisco from the decision or order of the above named department(s), 
commission, or officer.  
 
The substance or effect of the decision or order appealed from is the ISSUANCE on September 30, 2022 to Surinder 
Sandu, of an Electrical Permit (rewire all three remodel floors new 200-amp service) at 1863 Pine Street. 
 
APPLICATION NO. E202209302726 
 
FOR HEARING ON November 30, 2022 
 
Address of Appellant(s):                  Address of Other Parties:  

 
Hunter Leigh and Maria Leigh, Appellant(s) 
c/o Ryan Patterson, Attorney for Appellant(s) 
Zacks Freedman & Patterson, P.C. 
601 Montgomery Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
 
 

 
Surinder Sandu, Permit Holder(s) 
1552 Beach Street 
Oakland, CA 94608 
 
 

 
 



 
BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

 
Appeal of           Appeal No. 22-073 
HUNTER LEIGH and MARIA LEIGH, ) 
                                                                     Appellant(s) )  
 ) 
vs. )    
 ) 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION,  ) 
 Respondent  
 
 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on October 14, 2022, the above named appellant(s) filed an appeal with the Board 
of Appeals of the City and County of San Francisco from the decision or order of the above named department(s), 
commission, or officer.  
 
The substance or effect of the decision or order appealed from is the ISSUANCE on September 30, 2022 to Surinder 
Sandu, of a Plumbing Permit (all new hot and cold waste and ventilation throughout floors including four bathrooms, six 
sinks, kitchen sink and washer /dryer, dishwasher, water heater, storm drain, three shower pans, and one tub) at 1863 
Pine Street. 
 
APPLICATION NO. PP20220930335 
 
FOR HEARING ON November 30, 2022 
 
Address of Appellant(s):                  Address of Other Parties:  

 
Hunter Leigh and Maria Leigh, Appellant(s) 
c/o Ryan Patterson, Attorney for Appellant(s) 
Zacks Freedman & Patterson, P.C. 
601 Montgomery Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
 
 

 
Surinder Sandu, Permit Holder(s) 
1552 Beach Street 
Oakland, CA 94608 
 
 

 
 



 
BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

 
Appeal of           Appeal No. 22-074 
HUNTER LEIGH and MARIA LEIGH, ) 
                                                                     Appellant(s) )  
 ) 
vs. )    
 ) 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION,  ) 
 Respondent  
 
 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on October 14, 2022, the above named appellant(s) filed an appeal with the Board 
of Appeals of the City and County of San Francisco from the decision or order of the above named department(s), 
commission, or officer.  
 
The substance or effect of the decision or order appealed from is the ISSUANCE on September 30, 2022 to Surinder 
Sandu, of a Plumbing Permit (install fan 80,000 BTU, and six fans and one kitchen hood) at 1863 Pine Street. 
 
APPLICATION NO. PM20220930337 
 
FOR HEARING ON November 30, 2022 
 
Address of Appellant(s):                  Address of Other Parties:  

 
Hunter Leigh and Maria Leigh, Appellant(s) 
c/o Ryan Patterson, Attorney for Appellant(s) 
Zacks Freedman & Patterson, P.C. 
601 Montgomery Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
 
 

 
Surinder Sandu, Permit Holder(s) 
1552 Beach Street 
Oakland, CA 94608 
 
 

 
 



 
BOARD OF APPEALS, CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

 
Appeal of           Appeal No. 22-075 
HUNTER LEIGH and MARIA LEIGH, ) 
                                                                     Appellant(s) )  
 ) 
vs. )    
 ) 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION,  ) 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL Respondent  
 
 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT on October 31, 2022, the above named appellant(s) filed an appeal with the Board 
of Appeals of the City and County of San Francisco from the decision or order of the above named department(s), 
commission, or officer.  
 
The substance or effect of the decision or order appealed from is the ISSUANCE on October 27, 2022 to Surinder Sandu, 
of an Alteration Permit (Revision to permit #202102084273; add bathroom on third floor; add shower on first floor; slope 
ceiling in the kitchen) at 1863 Pine Street. 
 
APPLICATION NO. 2022/06/06/5684 
 
FOR HEARING ON November 30, 2022 
 
Address of Appellant(s):                  Address of Other Parties:  

 
Hunter Leigh and Maria Leigh, Appellant(s) 
c/o Ryan Patterson, Attorney for Appellant(s) 
Zacks Freedman & Patterson, P.C. 
601 Montgomery Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
 
 

 
Surinder Sandu, Permit Holder(s) 
1552 Beach Street 
Oakland, CA 94608 
 
 

 
 



      Date Filed: October 14, 2022 
 
CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  
BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT FOR APPEAL NO. 22-072     
 
I / We, Hunter and Maria Leigh, hereby appeal the following departmental action: ISSUANCE of Electrical Permit 
No. E202209302726  by the Department of Building Inspection which was issued or became effective on: 

September 30, 2022, to: Surinder Sandu, for the property located at: 1863 Pine Street.  
 

BRIEFING SCHEDULE:  
 
The Appellants may, but are not required to, submit a one page (double-spaced) supplementary statement with this Preliminary 
Statement of Appeal. No exhibits or other submissions are allowed at this time. 
 
Appellants’ Brief is due on or before:  4:30 p.m. on November 10, 2022, (no later than three Thursdays prior to the hearing 
date). The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits.  It shall be double-spaced with a minimum 12-point 
font.  An electronic copy shall be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org and 
surinder1@comcast.net. 
 
Respondent's and Other Parties' Briefs are due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, November 22, 2022, (note this is two 
days earlier than the Board’s regular briefing schedule due to the Thanksgiving holiday).  The brief may be up to 12 
pages in length with unlimited exhibits.  It shall be doubled-spaced with a minimum 12-point font.  An electronic copy shall be 
emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org and ryan@zfplaw.com. 
 
Hard copies of the briefs do NOT need to be submitted to the Board Office or to the other parties. 
 
Hearing Date: Wednesday, November 30, 2022, 5:00 p.m., Room 416 San Francisco City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett 
Place.  The parties may also attend remotely via Zoom.  Information for access to the hearing will be provided before the 
hearing date. 
 
All parties to this appeal must adhere to the briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is changed, the briefing 
schedule MAY also be changed. Written notice will be provided of any changes to the briefing schedule.  
 
In order to have their documents sent to the Board members prior to hearing, members of the public should email all 
documents of support/opposition no later than one Thursday prior to hearing date by 4:30 p.m. to boardofappeals@sfgov.org.  
Please note that names and contact information included in submittals from members of the public will become part of the public 
record. Submittals from members of the public may be made anonymously.  
 
Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal, including letters 
of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed to Board members prior to hearing. All such materials are 
available for inspection on the Board’s website at www.sfgov.org/boa. You may also request a hard copy of the hearing 
materials that are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. Admin. Code Ch. 67.28.  
 
 
 
The reasons for this appeal are as follows:  
 
See attachment to the preliminary Statement of Appeal. 
 

Appellant or Agent: 
 

Signature: Via Email 
 

Print Name: Ryan Patterson, attorney for appellants 

mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org
mailto:julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org
mailto:surinder1@comcast.net
mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org
mailto:julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org
mailto:ryan@zfplaw.com
mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org
http://www.sfgov.org/boa


 

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
San Francisco | 601 Montgomery Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94111 ∙ Tel: (415) 956-8100 ∙ Fax: (415) 288-9755 

East Bay | 1970 Broadway, Suite 1270, Oakland, CA 94612 ∙ Tel: (510) 469-0555 
Central Coast | 2805 Porter Street, Soquel, CA 95073 ∙ Tel: (831) 309-4010 

www.zfplaw.com | Please direct correspondence to San Francisco office 
 

 

October 14, 2022 
 

STATEMENT OF APPEAL 
 
 
Re: 1863 Pine Street 
 BPA Nos. E202209302726, PP20220930335, and PM20220930337 
 
The subject permits were approved in error or by abuse of discretion, including but not limited to 

the following basis: 

The permits propose detrimental work in a party wall that is co-owned by the 

Appellants, without the Appellants’ permission.  

The Appellants hope to resolve this matter amicably with the Permit Holders but must appeal 

these permits to preserve their rights. 

 
Very truly yours, 
                                                                        
ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC 
 
 
 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Ryan J. Patterson 
Attorneys for Hunter and Maria Leigh 
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      Date Filed: October 14, 2022 
 
CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  
BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT FOR APPEAL NO. 22-073     
 
I / We, Hunter and Maria Leigh, hereby appeal the following departmental action: ISSUANCE of Plumbing 
Permit No. PP20220930335 by the Department of Building Inspection which was issued or became 

effective on: September 30, 2022, to: Surinder Sandu, for the property located at: 1863 Pine Street.  
 

BRIEFING SCHEDULE:  
 
The Appellants may, but are not required to, submit a one page (double-spaced) supplementary statement with this Preliminary 
Statement of Appeal. No exhibits or other submissions are allowed at this time. 
 
Appellants’ Brief is due on or before:  4:30 p.m. on November 10, 2022, (no later than three Thursdays prior to the hearing 
date). The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits.  It shall be double-spaced with a minimum 12-point 
font.  An electronic copy shall be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org and 
surinder1@comcast.net. 
 
Respondent's and Other Parties' Briefs are due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, November 22, 2022, (note this is two 
days earlier than the Board’s regular briefing schedule due to the Thanksgiving holiday).  The brief may be up to 12 
pages in length with unlimited exhibits.  It shall be doubled-spaced with a minimum 12-point font.  An electronic copy shall be 
emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org and ryan@zfplaw.com. 
 
Hard copies of the briefs do NOT need to be submitted to the Board Office or to the other parties. 
 
Hearing Date: Wednesday, November 30, 2022, 5:00 p.m., Room 416 San Francisco City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett 
Place.  The parties may also attend remotely via Zoom.  Information for access to the hearing will be provided before the 
hearing date. 
 
All parties to this appeal must adhere to the briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is changed, the briefing 
schedule MAY also be changed. Written notice will be provided of any changes to the briefing schedule.  
 
In order to have their documents sent to the Board members prior to hearing, members of the public should email all 
documents of support/opposition no later than one Thursday prior to hearing date by 4:30 p.m. to boardofappeals@sfgov.org.  
Please note that names and contact information included in submittals from members of the public will become part of the public 
record. Submittals from members of the public may be made anonymously.  
 
Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal, including letters 
of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed to Board members prior to hearing. All such materials are 
available for inspection on the Board’s website at www.sfgov.org/boa. You may also request a hard copy of the hearing 
materials that are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. Admin. Code Ch. 67.28.  
 
 
 
The reasons for this appeal are as follows:  
 
See attachment to the preliminary Statement of Appeal. 
 

Appellant or Agent: 
 

Signature: Via Email 
 

Print Name: Ryan Patterson, attorney for appellants 

mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org
mailto:julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org
mailto:surinder1@comcast.net
mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org
mailto:julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org
mailto:ryan@zfplaw.com
mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org
http://www.sfgov.org/boa


 

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
San Francisco | 601 Montgomery Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94111 ∙ Tel: (415) 956-8100 ∙ Fax: (415) 288-9755 

East Bay | 1970 Broadway, Suite 1270, Oakland, CA 94612 ∙ Tel: (510) 469-0555 
Central Coast | 2805 Porter Street, Soquel, CA 95073 ∙ Tel: (831) 309-4010 

www.zfplaw.com | Please direct correspondence to San Francisco office 
 

 

October 14, 2022 
 

STATEMENT OF APPEAL 
 
 
Re: 1863 Pine Street 
 BPA Nos. E202209302726, PP20220930335, and PM20220930337 
 
The subject permits were approved in error or by abuse of discretion, including but not limited to 

the following basis: 

The permits propose detrimental work in a party wall that is co-owned by the 

Appellants, without the Appellants’ permission.  

The Appellants hope to resolve this matter amicably with the Permit Holders but must appeal 

these permits to preserve their rights. 

 
Very truly yours, 
                                                                        
ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC 
 
 
 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Ryan J. Patterson 
Attorneys for Hunter and Maria Leigh 
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      Date Filed: October 14, 2022 
 
CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  
BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT FOR APPEAL NO. 22-074     
 
I / We, Hunter and Maria Leigh, hereby appeal the following departmental action: ISSUANCE of Plumbing 
Permit No. PM20220930337 by the Department of Building Inspection which was issued or became 

effective on: September 30, 2022, to: Surinder Sandu, for the property located at: 1863 Pine Street.  
 

BRIEFING SCHEDULE:  
 
The Appellants may, but are not required to, submit a one page (double-spaced) supplementary statement with this Preliminary 
Statement of Appeal. No exhibits or other submissions are allowed at this time. 
 
Appellants’ Brief is due on or before:  4:30 p.m. on November 10, 2022, (no later than three Thursdays prior to the hearing 
date). The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits.  It shall be double-spaced with a minimum 12-point 
font.  An electronic copy shall be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org and 
surinder1@comcast.net. 
 
Respondent's and Other Parties' Briefs are due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, November 22, 2022, (note this is two 
days earlier than the Board’s regular briefing schedule due to the Thanksgiving holiday).  The brief may be up to 12 
pages in length with unlimited exhibits.  It shall be doubled-spaced with a minimum 12-point font.  An electronic copy shall be 
emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org and ryan@zfplaw.com. 
 
Hard copies of the briefs do NOT need to be submitted to the Board Office or to the other parties. 
 
Hearing Date: Wednesday, November 30, 2022, 5:00 p.m., Room 416 San Francisco City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett 
Place.  The parties may also attend remotely via Zoom.  Information for access to the hearing will be provided before the 
hearing date. 
 
All parties to this appeal must adhere to the briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is changed, the briefing 
schedule MAY also be changed. Written notice will be provided of any changes to the briefing schedule.  
 
In order to have their documents sent to the Board members prior to hearing, members of the public should email all 
documents of support/opposition no later than one Thursday prior to hearing date by 4:30 p.m. to boardofappeals@sfgov.org.  
Please note that names and contact information included in submittals from members of the public will become part of the public 
record. Submittals from members of the public may be made anonymously.  
 
Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal, including letters 
of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed to Board members prior to hearing. All such materials are 
available for inspection on the Board’s website at www.sfgov.org/boa. You may also request a hard copy of the hearing 
materials that are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. Admin. Code Ch. 67.28.  
 
 
 
The reasons for this appeal are as follows:  
 
See attachment to the preliminary Statement of Appeal. 
 

Appellant or Agent: 
 

Signature: Via Email 
 

Print Name: Ryan Patterson, attorney for appellants 

mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org
mailto:julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org
mailto:surinder1@comcast.net
mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org
mailto:julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org
mailto:ryan@zfplaw.com
mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org
http://www.sfgov.org/boa


 

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
San Francisco | 601 Montgomery Street, Suite 400, San Francisco, CA 94111 ∙ Tel: (415) 956-8100 ∙ Fax: (415) 288-9755 

East Bay | 1970 Broadway, Suite 1270, Oakland, CA 94612 ∙ Tel: (510) 469-0555 
Central Coast | 2805 Porter Street, Soquel, CA 95073 ∙ Tel: (831) 309-4010 

www.zfplaw.com | Please direct correspondence to San Francisco office 
 

 

October 14, 2022 
 

STATEMENT OF APPEAL 
 
 
Re: 1863 Pine Street 
 BPA Nos. E202209302726, PP20220930335, and PM20220930337 
 
The subject permits were approved in error or by abuse of discretion, including but not limited to 

the following basis: 

The permits propose detrimental work in a party wall that is co-owned by the 

Appellants, without the Appellants’ permission.  

The Appellants hope to resolve this matter amicably with the Permit Holders but must appeal 

these permits to preserve their rights. 

 
Very truly yours, 
                                                                        
ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC 
 
 
 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Ryan J. Patterson 
Attorneys for Hunter and Maria Leigh 
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      Date Filed: October 31, 2022 
 
CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  
BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT FOR APPEAL NO. 22-075     
 
I / We, Hunter and Maria Leigh, hereby appeal the following departmental action: ISSUANCE of Alteration 
Permit No. 2022/06/06/5684 by the Department of Building Inspection which was issued or became 

effective on: October 27, 2022, to: Surinder Sandu, for the property located at: 1863 Pine Street.  
 

BRIEFING SCHEDULE:  
 
The Appellants may, but are not required to, submit a one page (double-spaced) supplementary statement with this Preliminary 
Statement of Appeal. No exhibits or other submissions are allowed at this time. 
 
Appellants’ Brief is due on or before:  4:30 p.m. on November 10, 2022, (no later than three Thursdays prior to the hearing 
date). The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits.  It shall be double-spaced with a minimum 12-point 
font.  An electronic copy shall be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org and 
surinder1@comcast.net. 
 
Respondent's and Other Parties' Briefs are due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, November 22, 2022, (note this is two 
days earlier than the Board’s regular briefing schedule due to the Thanksgiving holiday).  The brief may be up to 12 
pages in length with unlimited exhibits.  It shall be doubled-spaced with a minimum 12-point font.  An electronic copy shall be 
emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org and ryan@zfplaw.com. 
 
Hard copies of the briefs do NOT need to be submitted to the Board Office or to the other parties. 
 
Hearing Date: Wednesday, November 30, 2022, 5:00 p.m., Room 416 San Francisco City Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett 
Place.  The parties may also attend remotely via Zoom.  Information for access to the hearing will be provided before the 
hearing date. 
 
All parties to this appeal must adhere to the briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is changed, the briefing 
schedule MAY also be changed. Written notice will be provided of any changes to the briefing schedule.  
 
In order to have their documents sent to the Board members prior to hearing, members of the public should email all 
documents of support/opposition by 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, November 22, 2022 to boardofappeals@sfgov.org.  Please note that 
names and contact information included in submittals from members of the public will become part of the public record. 
Submittals from members of the public may be made anonymously.  
 
Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal, including letters 
of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed to Board members prior to hearing. All such materials are 
available for inspection on the Board’s website at www.sfgov.org/boa. You may also request a hard copy of the hearing 
materials that are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. Admin. Code Ch. 67.28.  
 
 
 
The reasons for this appeal are as follows:  
 
Not submitted. 
 

Appellant or Agent: 
 

Signature: Via Email 
 

Print Name: Ryan Patterson, attorney for appellants 

mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org
mailto:julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org
mailto:surinder1@comcast.net
mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org
mailto:julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org
mailto:ryan@zfplaw.com
mailto:boardofappeals@sfgov.org
http://www.sfgov.org/boa
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I. INTRODUCTION 

This consolidated appeal concerns Department of Building Inspection Permits 

E202209302726, PP20220930335, PM20220930337, and BPA 202206065684, for 1863 Pine 

Street. Appellants filed this appeal because Permit Holder failed to get their approval to complete 

work in their shared party wall, misrepresented the existing condition of the wall to DBI to get 

the permits approved, installed utilities inside their wall without permits, and now seeks to 

legalize this work (on Appellants’ property) without Appellants’ consent. By misrepresenting the 

existing condition of the wall, Permit Holder put Appellants, who have small children, and their 

home at risk. Permit Holder’s work has already caused damage to Appellants’ property and 

allowed asbestos dust to enter Appellants’ property through vents in the party wall.   

Appellants request that the Board of Appeals grant the appeal, require Permit Holder to 

remove all unpermitted utilities installed inside the shared party wall, and require that any 

additional work in the party wall require the signoff of Appellants. Furthermore, the Board of 

Appeals should require Permit Holder to install all utilities for 1863 Pine Street on his own 

property.  

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

Appellants Hunter and Maria Leigh own 1861 Pine Street, which shares a party wall and 

foundation with 1863 Pine Street (the subject property). The party wall is a shared wall between 

two adjoining buildings. The party wall is jointly owned by Appellants and Permit Holder, 

straddles the property line, and is subject to a party wall agreement recorded on title. (Declaration 

of Hunter Leigh (“Leigh Decl.”), Exhibit A.) In Spring 2022, Permit Holder began a gut remodel 

of 1863 Pine Street. The demolition work caused hazardous asbestos laden dust and debris to 

enter Appellants home, through air ducts in the party wall, where they live with their small 
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children. (Leigh Decl., Exhibit B.) In order to prevent further contamination, Appellants went 

without heat for weeks and were forced to pay out of pocket to have the Permit Holder’s asbestos 

dust cleaned out of their air ducts.  

Furthermore, without permission from Appellants, Permit Holder removed the entire 

interior of the party wall except for Appellants’ drywall (which Permit Holder also damaged). 

Without permits or Appellants’ permission, Permit Holder installed electrical, plumbing, and 

water-heater flues inside the shared party wall, crossing the property line. Appellants believe that 

Permit Holder intends to install additional utilities in the party wall without seeking permission 

from Appellants.  

2: New flue installed in party wall 
without permits 

1: New plumbing pipes and 
electrical installed in party wall 
without permits 
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Permit Holder’s building plans misrepresent the party wall as an exterior wall and fail to 

disclose that the work in the wall extends over the property line onto Appellants’ property. As 

recently as 2019, the Department of Building Inspection required prior owners of these properties 

to jointly apply for building permits for work done in the shared party wall. (Declaration of Laura 

Strazzo (“Strazzo Decl.”), Exhibits 3, 4.)  

On September 30, 2022, Appellants’ structural engineer conducted a site inspection at 

1863 Pine Street. He found some concerning work had been completed in the party wall that could 

affect the wall’s structural integrity. (Declaration of Arne Halterman (“Halterman Decl.”), 

Exhibit A.) Appellants then notified Permit Holder that he could not install utilities in the shared 

party wall without a permit and without their permission. Instead of addressing Appellants’ 

concerns, Permit Holder sought permits to legalize the unpermitted work he was performing in 

the shared party wall. Permit Holder applied for utility permits E202209302726, PP20220930335, 

and PM20220930337 on September 30, 2022, again without consulting or obtaining the approval 

of Appellants. There is no disclosure in these permit applications to put DBI on notice that the 

utilities would be installed in a shared party wall and across a property line onto the neighbors’ 

property.  

Appellants repeatedly asked Permit Holder to share his plans for the party wall with 

Appellants. Permit Holder claimed that his architect would not allow him to share the plans. 

(Leigh Decl., Exhibit B.) Perhaps the real reason is that the architect knows his plans contain a 

substantial misrepresentation. The approved plans on file at DBI show the wall as a fire-rated 

exterior wall wholly on 1863 Pine Street, rather than the reality: it is a shared party wall straddling 

the property line. (Leigh Decl., Exhibit C.) 
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On October 31, 2022, the Department of Building Inspection issued NOV 202297936, 

which determined that Permit Holder demolished more interior walls than allowed, bored holes 

in the shared party wall that exceeded the allowable size, and damaged the structural integrity of 

the shared wall. (Strazzo Decl., Exhibit 1.) The same day, Permit Holder applied for BPA 

202206065684 to add a bathroom on the third-floor against the shared party wall. Appellants 

believe that Permit Holder intends to install utilities for this bathroom in the shared party wall 

without seeking Appellants’ approval. On November 3, 2022, the Planning Department issued a 

Notice of Enforcement against Permit Holder, finding that he completed “construction beyond 

the scope of Department of Building Inspection and Planning Department approvals . . . .” 

(Strazzo Decl., Exhibit 2.)  

III. LEGAL ARGUMENTS 
A. Permit Holder Cannot Complete Work in the Party Wall, and Across the Property 

Line in Appellants’ home, Without Appellants’ Approval Because Work on Two 
Properties Requires Two Permits for Two Addresses  

There is no dispute that the party wall is commonly owned and straddles the property line. 

Any work in the party wall crosses the property line and therefore requires the approval of both 

owners. (SFBC, § 106A.4.7.) DBI has required two permits – one for each address – for work in 

this same party wall in the past. In 2016, DBI issued a notice of violation (NOV 201632291) to 

the previous property owners for work done in the shared party wall that crossed the property line 

and caused damage to 1863 Pine Street. (Strazzo Decl., Exhibit 3.) DBI required that both owners 

apply for permits to abate the violation because the necessary work crossed the property line. The 

owners applied for BPA No. 201909161741, and the NOV was subsequently abated. (Strazzo 

Decl., Exhibit 4.)  

Like the work completed by the prior owners in the party wall, Permit Holder’s proposed 

scope of work includes significant work inside the party wall, including installing plumbing, 
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electrical, and flues. Permit Holder failed to disclose to DBI and the Planning Department that 

the work was in the co-owned party wall – crossing the property line – and instead falsely showed 

the wall as an exterior wall entirely on his side of the property line. (Leigh Decl., Exhibit C.) 

Because of this, Permit Holder skirted the normal rules and was able to obtain permits without 

Appellants’ approval. To date, Permit Holder has refused to share his plans concerning what he 

proposes to install inside the party wall. (Leigh Decl., Exhibit B; Strazzo Decl., Exhibit 5.) 

However, Permit Holder has cut and bored studs, removed brick,  and installed utilities inside the 

wall without permits and in violation of San Francisco Building Code § 106A. 

Therefore, the Board of Appeals should impose conditions on these permits so that no 

work can continue in the party wall without Appellants’ consent; require Permit Holder to remove 

the utilities that he installed in the shared party wall without permits; and forbid Permit Holder 

from installing any additional utilities in the party wall without two permits for the two properties 

where work is proposed to take place.  

B. The Party Wall Agreement Requires Appellants’ Permission for Work in the Party 
Wall   

The party wall agreement, recorded on title to both properties, provides that the party wall 

“shall constitute and remain . . . common property of the owners of the parcels . . . .” (Leigh Decl., 

Exhibit A.) 1861 Pine Street may not use the party wall if the use “interfere[s] with the equal use 

of the other half of the wall” by 1863 Pine Street. (Id.) If any portion of the party wall is rebuilt, 

it shall be “of like quality as the present wall.” Furthermore, each owner “shall be responsible for 

any damage or destruction caused by his own negligence.” (Id.)  

Permit Holder violated the party wall agreement in numerous ways. First, he demolished 

significant portions of the party wall (without Appellants’ consent), which interfered with 

Appellants’ equal use of the wall and caused asbestos laden dust to clog their air ducts and 
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endanger their young children. He then installed new – not replacement in kind – unpermitted and 

unsanctioned utilities in the wall that were not there before and not of “like quality as the present 

wall.” Moreover, Permit Holder has caused damage to Appellants’ property due to his negligence. 

For example, even as recently as November 8, 2022, the work damaged Appellants’ property by 

punching through their drywall. Appellants immediately notified Permit Holder of the damage, 

but he did not respond. (Strazzo Decl., Exhibit 5.) Permit Holder has repeatedly failed to follow 

the parties’ agreements, inform Appellants of work occurring in their shared wall, and repair the 

damage he has caused to their property.  

The Board of Appeals should grant the appeal as Permit Holder cannot install utilities in 

the shared party wall without Appellants’ consent, which he does not have.   

C. Permit Holder’s Proposed Modifications to the Party Wall Do Not Include Proper 
Fire Protection  

Permit Holder’s submitted plans show the subject wall as an exterior wall. However, under 

the code, party walls must be fire walls, cannot have openings, and must create separate buildings. 

(SFBC, § 706.1.1.) This is because a shared fire wall must protect the adjacent property and 

prevent a fire from collapsing the wall. (SFBC, § 706.2.) Permit Holder has already installed 

penetrations in the party wall that are larger than his submitted structural plans allow. (Halterman 

Decl., Exhibit A.)  

The building plans Permit Holder submitted for his remodel show the subject wall as an 

exterior wall, not a shared wall. (Leigh Decl., Exhibit C.) This misrepresentation is critical 

because there are specific fire-separation requirements for a party wall. CA Building Code § 

706.1.1 provides that “any wall located on a lot line between adjacent building, which is used or 

adapted for joint service between the two buildings, shall be constructed as a fire wall . . . . Party 
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walls shall be constructed without openings and shall create separate buildings.” “Where a fire 

wall separates occupancies that are required to be separated by a fire barrier wall, the most 

restrictive requirements of each separation shall apply.” (CABC, § 706.1.) “Fire walls shall be 

designed and constructed to allow collapse of the structure on either side without collapse of the 

wall under fire conditions.” (CABC, § 706.2.) No property owner shall permit “any condition, 

arrangement or act which will increase, or may cause an increase of, the hazard or menace of fire 

to a greater degree than customarily recognized as normal . . . .” (CABC, § 102A.1.)  

Permit Holder’s submitted plans show the subject wall as an exterior wall. However, under 

the code, party walls must be fire walls, cannot have openings, and must create separate buildings. 

(CABC, § 706.1.1.) This is because a shared fire wall must protect the adjacent property and 

prevent a fire from collapsing the wall. (CABC, § 706.2.) Permit Holder has already installed 

penetrations in the party wall that are larger than his submitted structural plans allow. (Halterman 

Decl., Exhibit A.)  

Furthermore, misrepresenting the conditions of his property allowed Permit Holder to 

obtain permits without complying with the stricter fire wall requirements of the building code. 

(SFBC, § 107.2.4.) As a result, proper fire separation may not be included. (Declaration of Mario 

Ballard (“Ballard Decl.”), ¶ 4.) Since the party wall is shared with another home and must provide 

fire safety to both properties, Permit Holder’s misrepresentation on his submitted plans is 

significant and potentially dangerous. The potential fire danger is further exacerbated because 

Permit Holder has already installed flues and plumbing in the party wall, which are not shown on 

any submitted plans. (CABC, § 102A.1.)    
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D. The Board Should Require Permit Holder to Place His Utilities on His Own Property  

Prior to Permit Holder’s current construction, 1863 Pine Street’s utilities were not 

installed in the party wall. He now seeks to install new utilities in that wall without Appellants’ 

consent and in violation of DBI’s requirement that work across the property line requires the 

consent of both owners.  

Permit Holder has acted in bad faith toward Appellants throughout his construction. First, 

he submitted plans that falsely labeled the party wall as his own exterior wall, entirely on his 

property. Permit Holder caused asbestos laden dust to enter Appellants’ home and endanger their 

small children.1 Appellants went without heat for weeks and had to have their air ducts cleaned. 

He removed large portions of the party wall without obtaining Appellants’ permission. His work 

has caused damage to Appellants’ property, which Permit Holder has taken no action to correct. 

He installed unpermitted utilities inside the shared wall without permission and without properly 

disclosing the risk to DBI. When Appellants sought to work with Permit Holder and resolve the 

dispute, he unilaterally filed for the subject permits to try and legalize work he had already 

performed. This work was not approved by Appellants, creates a life-safety hazard, violates the 

party wall agreement, and creates potential fire and water-damage risk to Appellants’ property.  

Therefore, the Board of Appeals should exercise its discretion to impose conditions on 

these permits that require that Permit Holder to install all utilities on his own property, and not in 

the shared party wall or on the Appellants’ property.  

 

 

 
1 Appellants also question whether properly licensed hazardous-materials abatement contractors were 
used. 



 

              
-9- 

APPELLANTS’ CONSOLIDATED BRIEF  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
 

Z
A

C
K

S,
 F

R
E

E
D

M
A

N
 &

 P
A

T
T

E
R

SO
N

, P
C

 
60

1 
M

O
N

TG
O

M
E

RY
 S

TR
E

E
T,

 S
U

IT
E

 4
00

 
SA

N
 F

RA
N

CI
SC

O
, C

A
LI

FO
RN

IA
 9

41
11
 

IV.  CONCLUSION 
Appellants respectfully request that the Board of Appeals impose conditions to these 

permits that no work can be performed in the party wall without Appellants’ consent, require 

Permit Holder to remove all utilities already installed in the shared party wall, and forbid Permit 

Holder from installing any utilities in the party wall. 

 
November 10, 2022    Respectfully submitted, 

ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC 
 
 

 
___________________________ 
Ryan J. Patterson 
Laura F. Strazzo 
Attorney for Appellants 
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 I, Hunter Leigh, declare as follows: 

1. I am an appellant in this matter. Unless otherwise stated, I have personal 

knowledge of the facts stated herein and, if called as a witness, could and would testify 

competently thereto. 

2. I own 1861 Pine Street along with my wife, Maria Leigh. We purchased the 

property in 2020. Our property shares a party wall with 1863 Pine Street. The wall is subject to 

a party wall agreement. Attached as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of the party wall 

agreement.  

3. In spring 2022, Permit Holder began a gut remodel of 1863 Pine Street. The 

demolition work caused hazardous asbestos laden dust and debris to enter our home through air 

ducts in the party wall. We were very concerned about the asbestos because we have two small 

children. We immediately brought this to Permit Holder’s attention. In order to prevent further 

contamination, we went without heat for weeks and were forced to pay out of pocket to have the 

the asbestos laden dust cleaned out of our air ducts. Attached as Exhibit B are true and correct 

emails between us and Permit Holder.  

4. During construction, Permit Holder removed almost the entire party wall without 

our permission. His work has also caused numerous cracking and damage to our property, 

including damage to our drywall on November 8, 2022.  

5. Without permits or our permission, Permit Holder installed electrical and 

plumbing systems inside the shared party wall. I am informed and believe that Permit Holder 

intends to install further utilities in the party wall based on the scope of work in the electrical 

and plumbing permits he has applied for to date.   
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6. We met with Permit Holder in September 2022 to try and come to an agreement 

about his work in the party wall. During the meeting, we told Permit Holder that he needed our 

permission to do work in the party wall. Attached as Exhibit C is a true and correct email we 

sent to Permit Holder following our meeting. 

7. However, Permit Holder instead applied for plumbing and electrical permits to 

legalize work he had already completed in the party wall, including E202209302726, 

PP20220930335, and PM20220930337. We have also requested that Permit Holder share copies 

of his proposed plans for the party wall with us, but he has claimed that his architect has refused 

to share them with us.  

8. We submitted a public records requests to the Planning Department and DBI. In 

response, the Planning Department produced plans to us. Attached as Exhibit D are true and 

correct copies of plans that were produced to us pursuant to our records request.  

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of State of California that the foregoing 

is true and correct. Executed this date at San Francisco, California. 

 
November 10, 2022     

___________________________ 
Hunter Leigh  
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Maria and Hunter Leigh <hunterandmaria@gmail.com>

Notes from Pine St

11 messages

Maria and Hunter Leigh <hunterandmaria@gmail.com> Mon, May 2, 2022 at 10:40 AM
To: Surinder1 <surinder1@comcast.net>

Hey Surinder, 

A couple updates from us:

1. We had our vents cleaned two days after you resealed and they pulled a ton of stuff out. They said our vents were an
8/10 in terms of how much stuff there was in them. In addition, they said they were full of asbestos dust and particles, and
that the wrapping visible on your side is asbestos wrapping. Needless to say that's an alarming word to hear, but they do
think the sealing job they did should hold us for a while at least on our side of the wall. I'm attaching the bill for the vent
cleaning, we would appreciate it if you could cover the costs since it's as a result of the construction. Additionally, we
would like confirmation that the person removing the ductwork will be certified in asbestos removal and to know in
advance when it will be happening so we can be extra cautious about dust and the children.

2. The backyard is still covered in dust, especially our back porch - from floor to ceiling - which is behind I believe where
you removed the outdoor bathroom. If you could have a crew come clean one day this week that would be great -
because it is dust, it is important that they use damp rags, not just brooms so that the dust is properly removed.  Given
the dust / contaminants mentioned above, we aren't using the space until it's clean.

3. We'd love a sense of the project schedule. Seems demolition went as planned, which is great. What's the timeline from
here, what are the milestones?  When would you expect to be getting to the vent work?  Do you know who will be doing
the work?

4. The failure to identify and contain the asbestos has us increasingly concerned about lead paint on the back wall when
you get that far.  Are there additional steps you all can take when it comes to the paint so none of the children on either
side here are exposed?  When the back wall was done on the other side, they fully enclosed the back and the
scaffolding to ensure no dust traveled between yards and came over immediately to clean the one time it did.

Thanks! 

Inv_41422HL_from_Air_Doctor_93964.pdf

78K

Maria and Hunter Leigh <hunterandmaria@gmail.com> Mon, May 9, 2022 at 9:05 PM
To: Surinder1 <surinder1@comcast.net>

Hey Surinder, just following up here. We'd love to address the below points this week if possible. Thanks!
[Quoted text hidden]

Surinder1 <surinder1@comcast.net> Tue, May 10, 2022 at 6:27 PM
To: Maria and Hunter Leigh <hunterandmaria@gmail.com>

Hi Hunter,

As you probably know, demo is complete now and we are working on foundation in the basement.
There should not be any dust flying now. The soil they are digging for foundation is wet.

We will plan to fully enclose the back wall when we start working on the outside of our back wall 
It will be three to four months before we get to work on that wall.

The schedule is somewhat uncertain at this time.
First we will have to complete the foundation on three sides (not on your side).

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=e50fab1850&view=att&th=18085dc21a0c4e96&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_l2p0bvri0&safe=1&zw
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Foundation on your side is in good shape – was redone recently.

It is expected to take us two to three months for the new foundation on three sides.

We will meet to discuss your vents.
I will let you know when I will be visiting the property next.

Thanks,
Surinder
[Quoted text hidden]

Maria and Hunter Leigh <hunterandmaria@gmail.com> Fri, Jun 3, 2022 at 3:38 PM
To: Surinder1 <surinder1@comcast.net>

Hey Surinder,

Thought we saw you at the property a couple times and would still like to connect on all aspects of the the vents.  Please
let us know when you will next be at the property. 

We have noticed that someone has begun to sweep the foundation dirt off our front stairs which we appreciate, but the
dust we were mentioning is actually on our back porch and cannot be accessed without coming through our property. 
Please let us know some times when someone might be able to come to clean that area.  They will need a ladder to
reach the high places as well as wet rags to trap the dust.

Another new issue we are tracking is the pile of debris building up against the fence in the back. Seems like a big fire
hazard and we'd love it if it could be cleared out as soon as possible.

Thanks!
[Quoted text hidden]

Surinder1 <surinder1@comcast.net> Sat, Jun 4, 2022 at 1:38 PM
To: Maria and Hunter Leigh <hunterandmaria@gmail.com>

Hi Hunter,

I have been visiting 1863 Pine Street only to address some emergencies.
I have not been able to schedule a visit so that I can inform you guys in advance.

I will schedule a visit soon and then we can discuss your vents.

In the meantime, I will request Jesus (team leader) to contact you guys to clean-up your back yard.

The wood pile in our backyard is waiting on a larger dumpster which we plan to arrange right after all the dirt
from the foundation dig is gone.
Dirt and bricks requires a smaller dumpster, wood requires a larger dumpster.

I am requesting Jesus to try to get the larger dumpster and get rid of the wood pile as soon as possible.

Thanks for your patience,
[Quoted text hidden]

Surinder1 <surinder1@comcast.net> Mon, Aug 1, 2022 at 1:56 PM
To: Maria and Hunter Leigh <hunterandmaria@gmail.com>

Hi Hunter,

Just heads up…
We expect to start drywall work end of August.
So you guys have this month of August to take care of the vents.



8/31/22, 9:36 AM Gmail - Notes from Pine St

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ik=e50fab1850&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar-2828668010810339197&simpl=msg-a%3Ar47259426… 3/3

Regards,
[Quoted text hidden]

Maria and Hunter Leigh <hunterandmaria@gmail.com> Mon, Aug 1, 2022 at 2:16 PM
To: Surinder1 <surinder1@comcast.net>

Thanks for the update,  That may be difficult, as we are out of town for the beginning of the month but we will try.  Who is
doing the work on your side, I assume you are putting in new duct work on your side too?  Can we use your person to do
ours as well?  When is that work happening?
[Quoted text hidden]

Maria and Hunter Leigh <hunterandmaria@gmail.com> Mon, Aug 1, 2022 at 3:55 PM
To: Surinder1 <surinder1@comcast.net>

Oh - and what did you decide about sound proofing?  If you're starting dry wall work then the soundproofing should be
going in before then yeah?
[Quoted text hidden]

Surinder1 <surinder1@comcast.net> Mon, Aug 1, 2022 at 4:03 PM
To: Maria and Hunter Leigh <hunterandmaria@gmail.com>

We are in the process of deciding now.
We will let you know as soon as we decide.
[Quoted text hidden]

Surinder1 <surinder1@comcast.net> Mon, Aug 1, 2022 at 4:31 PM
To: Maria and Hunter Leigh <hunterandmaria@gmail.com>

As we discussed, we plan to install insulation in the walls and one layer of drywall at our expense.
We do plan to get an estimate of added cost for putting additional layer of drywall with sound-proofing compound
in the middle.
We plan to let you know of the additional cost.
If you guys accept the additional cost, we will do that.
[Quoted text hidden]

Maria and Hunter Leigh <hunterandmaria@gmail.com> Mon, Aug 1, 2022 at 4:35 PM
To: Surinder1 <surinder1@comcast.net>

Sounds good. Keep us in the loop. 
[Quoted text hidden]
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EXHIBIT C  



From: Maria and Hunter Leigh <hunterandmaria@gmail.com>
Date: Wednesday, October 5, 2022 at 8:43 PM
To: Surinder Sandhu <surinder1@comcast.net>, Jack Burrows <reconciergesf@gmail.com>, Arne
Halterman <arne@haltermanengineering.com>
Subject: Pine Street Party Wall

Hey Surinder and Jack,

Thank you again for meeting last week, we found it tremendously helpful to talk through the issues directly
and to see the work on the party wall from your side.  We wanted to write and summarize the salient points
that we took away from the meeting around our current major concerns.  We are bolding action items that
need more urgent follow up.

1. Party Wall Interior - Arne made several notes about potential issues with studs and cross beams post
plumbing work as it stood during the visit. He also mentioned that any ducts that were being
replaced should be replaced in their former locations.  All parties agreed we will need access as work
continues to review the state of the party wall for further damage; we continued to assert that the
removal of the brick and introduction of new elements needs our agreement and approval as a co-
owner of the party wall and that we have never been asked for nor have given agreement or
approval. 

2. Party Wall Soundproofing - Both sides agree that sound insulation is important for the sustained
happiness of both households and future owners. Arne recommended a second wall throughout all
levels as the best solution for preventing sound transfer (his example is the wall that is currently
being framed in the basement closest to the back yard).  Surinder agreed to propose and provide
detailed soundproofing solutions to us for review and approve prior to installation.

3. Ducts - Surinder agreed to pay for both the initial cleaning and a future cleaning when all work is

mailto:hunterandmaria@gmail.com
mailto:surinder1@comcast.net
mailto:reconciergesf@gmail.com
mailto:arne@haltermanengineering.com


done.  Surinder to get quotes for a cleaning and a duct removal and replacement for comparison. 
Surinder to provide subcontractor information for review.

4. Siding - Surinder agreed to cover replacing the siding, anchoring into the new wall on his side,
flashing and proofing the upper story cut, and to termite treat the already damaged areas.  With SF
heading to the rainy season, the upper story work has some urgency to prevent further water
intrusion.

5. Cosmetics - Surinder agreed to cover cosmetic damage on our side of the party wall, including but
not limited to sanding/slip coats where necessary, repainting full walls for matching purposes,
sealing baseboards, cracks, and holes.

6. Plans - Jack is going to request plans from the architect and to reassure him of our respect for his
copyright and provide the plans to us.

7. Main Level Fence - noting that this is a new exterior wall on the 1863 side of the existing lattice -
Surinder agreed that the lattice and wainscotting will have to be made water-tight from his side
before covering it with his planned work.  

We appreciate your diligence and please let us know if there are elements we missed. 

Thanks!
-- 
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EXHIBIT D 



D A.01

Door Number

1

1

Window Number

Wall Construction Type

GROUND

00.00

Elevation Target

Align Finish Faces

Elevation Reference

Drawing Number

Drawing

Drawing Number

Drawing Number

See Door Schedule

See Window Schedule

Face of Structure

Column Center Line

Sheet Number

Sheet Number

Sheet Number

Sheet Number

Grid Number

Grid Number

Interior Elevation Reference

Section Reference

Detail Reference

Reference Grid

Reference Grid

Area of Revision

Revision Number

Align

Direction of Grain

1

1

1

A.01

A.01

1

A.01

1

SYMBOLS

19

16

Existing Wall to Remain 

Wall to be Demolished

Concrete

Gypsum Wall Board

Plywood

Hardwood

Steel

Aluminum

Batt Insulation

Rigid Fiber Insulation

New Wall 

Earth

MDF

Item Above View Plane

1 HR Rated Assembly

P
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ARCHITECTURAL

A0.0

A2.0

COVER SHEET

DEMOLITION + PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS - LEVEL 1

DRAWING INDEX

PROJECT DATA

A2.2

EXISTING + PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATIONS

A2.3

EXISTING + PROPOSED REAR ELEVATIONS

N.T.S.

ADDRESS  1863 PINE STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94109

BLOCK 0664

LOT 020

ZONING  RH-2

CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-A

OCCUPANCY R-3

SPRINKLER YES

LOT SIZE 1064 SF

A1.0

EXISTING + PROPOSED SITE PLANS

A2.1

DEMOLITION + PROPOSED ROOF PLANS

NO SCALE

COVER SHEET

A0.0

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED

HEREIN AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE:

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)

2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC)

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CGBSC)

2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC)

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

+ ALL OTHER APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES, INCLUDING THE CITY OF

SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE (SFBC), THE SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL CODE (SFMC) CHAPTER

19, AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL OTHER AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THIS PROJECT.

2. IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICTS IN CODE REGULATIONS, THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS APPLY. 

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND OWNER, IN WRITING, OF ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE 

APPLICABLE CODES AND THESE DOCUMENTS.

3. IN THE EVENT THE CONTRACTOR ENCOUNTERS ON THE SITE MATERIAL REASONABLY BELIEVED TO BE 

ASBESTOS, POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYL (PCB), LEAD PAINT, OR ANY OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIAL 

WHICH HAS NOT BEEN RENDERED HARMLESS OR PREVIOUSLY IDENTIFIED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 

IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING AND COMPLY 

WITH ALL SF & EPA REGULATIONS.

4. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATIONS ARE NOTES TO INDICATE PATTERN, COLOR, AND PERFORMANCE.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD AND, IN THE EVENT 

OF DISCREPANCY, REPORTING SUCH DISCREPANCY TO THE ARCHITECT, BEFORE COMMENCING WORK

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL ALWAYS GOVERN. 

CONTRACTOR REQUIRING DIMENSIONS NOT NOTED, SHALL CONTACT THE ARCHITECT FOR SUCH 

INFORMATION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK RELATED TO THOSE DIMENSIONS.

7. ALL PLAN DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE TO COLUMN CENTERLINE, TO FACE OF CONCRETE, TO FINISH 

FACE OF GYP. BD., OR TO FACE OF MASONRY U.O.N.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING, BACKING, FRAMING, HANGERS, AND/OR 

OTHER SUPPORTS FOR ALL FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT CASEWORK, FURNISHINGS AND ALL OTHER ITEMS

REQUIRING SAME.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING REQUIRED FOR PROPER

INSTALLATION OF MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE SUITABLE MEASURES TO PREVENT INTERACTION BETWEEN DISSIMILAR 

MATERIALS.

11. "ALIGN" AS USED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL MEAN TO ACCURATELY LOCATE FINISH FACES IN THE 

SAME PLANE.

12. "TYPICAL" OR "TYP." MEANS FOR ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS, U.O.N.

13. DETAILS ARE USUALLY KEYED ONLY ONE PLACE (ON PLANS OR ELEVATIONS WHEN THEY FIRST OCCUR) 

AND ARE TYPICAL FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT, U.O.N.

14. CONSTRUCTION AREA MUST BE BROOM CLEANED DAILY AND ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE STACKED OR 

PILED IN AN ORDERLY FASHION OUT OF TRAFFIC PATTERNS.

15. AT COMPLETION OF THE WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL SHALL REMOVE ALL MARKS, STAINS, 

FINGERPRINTS, DUST, DIRT, SPLATTERED PAINT, AND BLEMISHES RESULTING FROM THE VARIOUS 

OPERATIONS THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT.

16. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING DAMAGED AREAS THAT OCCUR DURING 

CONSTRUCTION THAT ARE WITHIN THE SCOPE OF WORK OR OUTSIDE SCOPE OF WORK THAT ARE 

CAUSED BY HIM/HER OR SUB-CONTRACTORS.

17. WHERE ADJOINING DOORS HAVE DISSIMILAR FLOORING, MAKE CHANGE UNDER CENTERLINE OF DOOR, 

U.O.N.

18. ALL PIPE, CONDUIT, AND DUCT PENETRATIONS THROUGH FLOORS AND FIRE-RATED WALL AND CEILING 

SHALL BE SEALED WITH FIREPROOFING PLASTER OR FIRESTOPPING TO FULL DEPTH OF SLAB OR 

THICKNESS OF WALL/CEILING.

19. ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE OWNER INDICATED THAT THE CONTRACTOR(S) HAS VISITED 

THE SITE, FAMILIARIZED HIM/HERSELF WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS, AND REVIEWED SAME WITH THE

REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

20. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS, INCLUDING THOSE UNDER

SEPARATE CONTRACT WITH THE OWNERS.

21. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CONFIRMATION WITH DELIVERY DATES ON ORDERS OF MATERIALS AND 

EQUIPMENT OF ANY LONG LEAD TIME ORDER ITEMS.

22. A 6'-8" MINIMUM HEADROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL STAIRS.

23. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXCAVATION AND CONSTRUCTION FROM RAIN OR WATER DAMAGE.

24. COMMON ABBREVIATIONS:

(E) = EXISTING

(N) = NEW/PROPOSED

(P.A.) = PREVIOUSLY APPROVED

GWB = GYP. BD. = GYPSUM WALLBOARD

MTL = METAL, S.S. = STAINLESS STEEL

GSM = GALVANIZED SHEET METAL

GM = GALVANIZED METAL

SSD = SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

AFF = ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

BUR = BUILT-UP ROOFING

GENERAL NOTES

DEMOLITION + PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS - LEVEL 2

DEMOLITION + PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS - LEVEL 3

A3.0

A3.1

1863

email

address

contacts

surinder1@comcast.net

SAN FRANCISCO, CA

1863 PINE STREET

PINE

SURINDER SANDHU

STREET

SCALE

DATE

TITLE SHEET NO.

PROJECT

ISSUE

neeraj.bhatia@theopenworkshop.ca

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94110

email

STAMP

contact

address

phone  917.657.1290

THE OPEN WORKSHOP

2830 20TH ST #208

02.08.2021

ARCHITECT

RESERVED FOR PLANNING/ DBI

EXISTING + PROPOSED TRANSVERSE SECTION

A3.2

EXISTING + PROPOSED LONGITUDINAL SECTION

CONTEXT PHOTOS

A3.3

A4.0

1. PER SFBC 907.2.10.1.2, PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS ON EVERY FLOOR AND IN EVERY SLEEPING ROOM AND

HALLWAY OUTSIDE OF SLEEPING ROOMS.

2. PER SFBC TABLE 602, PROVIDE ONE HOUR RATED STRUCTURE EVERYWHERE WITHIN 5 FEET OF AND PARALLEL

TO THE PROPERTY LINE.

3. PER SFBC 406.1.4, PROVIDE GWB ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN PRIVATE GARAGE AND HABITABLE ROOMS (MIN. 1/2"

GWB BETWEEN THE DWELLING & ITS ATTIC AREA. GARAGES BENEATH HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL BE SEPARATED

FROM ALL HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE BY NOT LESS THAN 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB OR EQ).

4. PROVIDE MIN. 1 EMERGENCY ESCAPE & RESCUE WINDOW PER SFBC 1026 AT ALL SLEEPING ROOMS.

CODE NOTES

INTERIOR REMODEL OF (E) 2169 SF HOME W/ 3 LEVELS INCLUDING RE-CLADDING OF REAR FACADE AND (N) FENESTRATION

ON THE REAR FACADE . NO CHANGE OR INCREASE TO EXISTING FLOOR AREA.

ALL WINDOWS ON REMAINING EXISTING FACADES WILL BE REPLACED (IN-KIND) WITH NO CHANGE TO EXISTING OPENING

OR AREA. SITE IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE COSMETIC IMPROVEMENTS TO THE REAR YARD, AND A RE-BUILT (IN-KIND) REAR

STAIR. ADDITIONAL STRUCTURAL WORK INCLUDED THROUGHOUT AS WELL TO SUPPORT CHANGES.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

(E) LEVEL 1 729 SF

(E) LEVEL 2 733 SF

(E) LEVEL 3 707 SF

TOTAL (E) AREA 2169 SF

PROPOSED LEVEL 1 729 SF
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VICINITY MAP

1. AERIAL PHOTO FRONT OF PROPERTY LOOKING SOUTH-EAST

AERIAL PHOTOS

2. AERIAL PHOTO REAR OF PROPERTY LOOKING NORTH-WEST

SETBACKS EXISTING PROPOSED

REAR 16'-6" NO CHANGE

FRONT 5'-2" NO CHANGE

EAST 0'-0" NO CHANGE

WEST 0'-0" NO CHANGE
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T.O. ROOF *33'- 3" *33'-3"
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*BUILDING HEIGHT TAKEN @ MIDPOINT T.O. CURB AND

INCLUDES CORNICE

SITE SURVEY

CONTEXT PHOTOS

A4.1

13 SHEETS TOTAL

ROMIG ENGINEERS

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

1390 El Camino Real, Second Floor 
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(650) 591-5224

Joe Terhemen Igber 
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(N) WALL

LEGEND:

(E) WALL TO REMAIN

(E) WALL TO BE REMOVED

LEGEND:

1-HR RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL

BE MAINTAINED ON ALL

PROPERTY LINE EXTERIOR

WALLS.

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

(E) ALL (N) WINDOWS TO MATCH (E)

OPENINGS, TYP

(E) SKYLIGHT

TO BE REMOVED

(E) FIXTURES +

CABINETRY TO BE

REMOVED, TYP.

(E) INT. DOOR

TO BE REMOVED, TYP

(E) SKYLIGHT ABOVE

TO BE REMOVED

(E) INT WALL

TO BE REMOVED, TYP

(E) STEP
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(E) ALL (N) WINDOWS TO MATCH (E)

OPENINGS, TYP

(E) WINDOWS

TO BE REMOVED

(E) ROOF
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DOUBLE PANE
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(N) 1 HR RATED PARAPET

(N) ROOF

(N) INSULATED SKYLIGHT

(N) WINDOW (S.H, WD FRAME W/

DOUBLE PANE GLASS) IN (E) OPENING)

(N) WINDOW (S.H, WD FRAME

W/ DOUBLE PANE

GLASS IN (E) OPENING)

(N) CHIMNEY
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REQ'D

(E) SINGLE-HUNG WD FRAME

WINDOW, TYP TO BE REPLACED

IN-KIND (NO CHANGE IN OPENING

OR AREA)

(E) DOOR TO BE REPLACED

(E) GARAGE DOOR TO BE
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SUBJECT PROPERTY:

1863 PINE STREET

1865 PINE STREET 1861 PINE STREET

1

REAR ELEVATION — EXISTING

(E) SLOPED ROOF

REMOVED/ REPLACED

(E) WD. SIDING, TYP

TO BE REMOVED/ REPLACED.

(E) PROPERTY LINE FENCE,

TYP.

(E) PROPERTY LINE FENCE, TYP.

CORNICE +274.75'

(E) SKYLIGHT TO

BE REMOVED
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(N) SKYLIGHT

(N) 1 HR RATED PARAPET

(N) WD. SIDING.

3
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(N) CHIMNEY

(N) STAIRS REBUILT
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(N) DOWNSPOUT
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(E) WINDOW TO BE REMOVED
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IN-KIND (NO CHANGE IN OPENING

OR AREA)
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CHANGE IN OPENING OR AREA)

GRADE PLANE +240.17' GRADE PLANE +240.17'
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ARCHITECTURAL

A0.0

A2.0

COVER SHEET

DEMOLITION + PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS - LEVEL 1

DRAWING INDEX

PROJECT DATA

A2.2

EXISTING + PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATIONS

A2.3

EXISTING + PROPOSED REAR ELEVATIONS

N.T.S.

ADDRESS  1863 PINE STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94109

BLOCK 0664

LOT 020

ZONING  RH-2

CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-A

OCCUPANCY R-3

SPRINKLER YES

LOT SIZE 1064 SF

A1.0

EXISTING + PROPOSED SITE PLANS

A2.1

DEMOLITION + PROPOSED ROOF PLANS

NO SCALE

COVER SHEET

A0.0

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP FOR ALL CONSTRUCTION REQUIRED

HEREIN AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE:

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC)

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC)

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC)

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC)

2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC)

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CGBSC)

2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC)

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

+ ALL OTHER APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES, INCLUDING THE CITY OF

SAN FRANCISCO BUILDING CODE (SFBC), THE SAN FRANCISCO MUNICIPAL CODE (SFMC) CHAPTER

19, AND THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL OTHER AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THIS PROJECT.

2. IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICTS IN CODE REGULATIONS, THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS APPLY. 

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT AND OWNER, IN WRITING, OF ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE 

APPLICABLE CODES AND THESE DOCUMENTS.

3. IN THE EVENT THE CONTRACTOR ENCOUNTERS ON THE SITE MATERIAL REASONABLY BELIEVED TO BE 

ASBESTOS, POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYL (PCB), LEAD PAINT, OR ANY OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIAL 

WHICH HAS NOT BEEN RENDERED HARMLESS OR PREVIOUSLY IDENTIFIED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL 

IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING AND COMPLY 

WITH ALL SF & EPA REGULATIONS.

4. MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATIONS ARE NOTES TO INDICATE PATTERN, COLOR, AND PERFORMANCE.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL DIMENSIONS IN THE FIELD AND, IN THE EVENT 

OF DISCREPANCY, REPORTING SUCH DISCREPANCY TO THE ARCHITECT, BEFORE COMMENCING WORK

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL ALWAYS GOVERN. 

CONTRACTOR REQUIRING DIMENSIONS NOT NOTED, SHALL CONTACT THE ARCHITECT FOR SUCH 

INFORMATION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK RELATED TO THOSE DIMENSIONS.

7. ALL PLAN DIMENSIONS INDICATED ARE TO COLUMN CENTERLINE, TO FACE OF CONCRETE, TO FINISH 

FACE OF GYP. BD., OR TO FACE OF MASONRY U.O.N.

8. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BLOCKING, BACKING, FRAMING, HANGERS, AND/OR 

OTHER SUPPORTS FOR ALL FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT CASEWORK, FURNISHINGS AND ALL OTHER ITEMS

REQUIRING SAME.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING REQUIRED FOR PROPER

INSTALLATION OF MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE SUITABLE MEASURES TO PREVENT INTERACTION BETWEEN DISSIMILAR 

MATERIALS.

11. "ALIGN" AS USED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL MEAN TO ACCURATELY LOCATE FINISH FACES IN THE 

SAME PLANE.

12. "TYPICAL" OR "TYP." MEANS FOR ALL SIMILAR CONDITIONS, U.O.N.

13. DETAILS ARE USUALLY KEYED ONLY ONE PLACE (ON PLANS OR ELEVATIONS WHEN THEY FIRST OCCUR) 

AND ARE TYPICAL FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT, U.O.N.

14. CONSTRUCTION AREA MUST BE BROOM CLEANED DAILY AND ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE STACKED OR 

PILED IN AN ORDERLY FASHION OUT OF TRAFFIC PATTERNS.

15. AT COMPLETION OF THE WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL SHALL REMOVE ALL MARKS, STAINS, 

FINGERPRINTS, DUST, DIRT, SPLATTERED PAINT, AND BLEMISHES RESULTING FROM THE VARIOUS 

OPERATIONS THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT.

16. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING DAMAGED AREAS THAT OCCUR DURING 

CONSTRUCTION THAT ARE WITHIN THE SCOPE OF WORK OR OUTSIDE SCOPE OF WORK THAT ARE 

CAUSED BY HIM/HER OR SUB-CONTRACTORS.

17. WHERE ADJOINING DOORS HAVE DISSIMILAR FLOORING, MAKE CHANGE UNDER CENTERLINE OF DOOR, 

U.O.N.

18. ALL PIPE, CONDUIT, AND DUCT PENETRATIONS THROUGH FLOORS AND FIRE-RATED WALL AND CEILING 

SHALL BE SEALED WITH FIREPROOFING PLASTER OR FIRESTOPPING TO FULL DEPTH OF SLAB OR 

THICKNESS OF WALL/CEILING.

19. ENTERING INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE OWNER INDICATED THAT THE CONTRACTOR(S) HAS VISITED 

THE SITE, FAMILIARIZED HIM/HERSELF WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS, AND REVIEWED SAME WITH THE

REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

20. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS, INCLUDING THOSE UNDER

SEPARATE CONTRACT WITH THE OWNERS.

21. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CONFIRMATION WITH DELIVERY DATES ON ORDERS OF MATERIALS AND 

EQUIPMENT OF ANY LONG LEAD TIME ORDER ITEMS.

22. A 6'-8" MINIMUM HEADROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL STAIRS.

23. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL EXCAVATION AND CONSTRUCTION FROM RAIN OR WATER DAMAGE.

24. COMMON ABBREVIATIONS:

(E) = EXISTING

(N) = NEW/PROPOSED

(P.A.) = PREVIOUSLY APPROVED

GWB = GYP. BD. = GYPSUM WALLBOARD

MTL = METAL, S.S. = STAINLESS STEEL

GSM = GALVANIZED SHEET METAL

GM = GALVANIZED METAL

SSD = SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

AFF = ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

BUR = BUILT-UP ROOFING

GENERAL NOTES

DEMOLITION + PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS - LEVEL 2

DEMOLITION + PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS - LEVEL 3
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EXISTING + PROPOSED TRANSVERSE SECTION

A3.2

EXISTING + PROPOSED LONGITUDINAL SECTION

CONTEXT PHOTOS

A3.3

A4.0

1. PER SFBC 907.2.10.1.2, PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS ON EVERY FLOOR AND IN EVERY SLEEPING ROOM AND

HALLWAY OUTSIDE OF SLEEPING ROOMS.

2. PER SFBC TABLE 602, PROVIDE ONE HOUR RATED STRUCTURE EVERYWHERE WITHIN 5 FEET OF AND PARALLEL

TO THE PROPERTY LINE.

3. PER SFBC 406.1.4, PROVIDE GWB ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN PRIVATE GARAGE AND HABITABLE ROOMS (MIN. 1/2"

GWB BETWEEN THE DWELLING & ITS ATTIC AREA. GARAGES BENEATH HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL BE SEPARATED

FROM ALL HABITABLE ROOMS ABOVE BY NOT LESS THAN 5/8" TYPE "X" GWB OR EQ).

4. PROVIDE MIN. 1 EMERGENCY ESCAPE & RESCUE WINDOW PER SFBC 1026 AT ALL SLEEPING ROOMS.

CODE NOTES

INTERIOR REMODEL OF (E) 2169 SF HOME W/ 3 LEVELS INCLUDING RE-CLADDING OF REAR FACADE AND (N) FENESTRATION

ON THE REAR FACADE . NO CHANGE OR INCREASE TO EXISTING FLOOR AREA.

ALL WINDOWS ON REMAINING EXISTING FACADES WILL BE REPLACED (IN-KIND) WITH NO CHANGE TO EXISTING OPENING

OR AREA. SITE IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDE COSMETIC IMPROVEMENTS TO THE REAR YARD, AND A RE-BUILT (IN-KIND) REAR

STAIR. ADDITIONAL STRUCTURAL WORK INCLUDED THROUGHOUT AS WELL TO SUPPORT CHANGES.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

(E) LEVEL 1 729 SF

(E) LEVEL 2 733 SF

(E) LEVEL 3 707 SF

TOTAL (E) AREA 2169 SF

PROPOSED LEVEL 1 729 SF

PROPOSED LEVEL 2 733 SF

PROPOSED LEVEL 3 707 SF

TOTAL (E) AND (N) AREA 2169 SF

DELTA

0 SF

0 SF

0 SF

0 SF

0 SF

0 SF

VICINITY MAP

1. AERIAL PHOTO FRONT OF PROPERTY LOOKING SOUTH-EAST

AERIAL PHOTOS

2. AERIAL PHOTO REAR OF PROPERTY LOOKING NORTH-WEST

SETBACKS EXISTING PROPOSED

REAR 16'-6" NO CHANGE

FRONT 5'-2" NO CHANGE

EAST 0'-0" NO CHANGE

WEST 0'-0" NO CHANGE

BUILDING HEIGHT EXISTING PROPOSED

T.O. ROOF *33'- 3" *33'-3"

NO. OF STORIES 3  3

*BUILDING HEIGHT TAKEN @ MIDPOINT T.O. CURB AND

INCLUDES CORNICE

SITE SURVEY

CONTEXT PHOTOS

A4.1

13 SHEETS TOTAL

ROMIG ENGINEERS

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

1390 El Camino Real, Second Floor 

San Carlos, CA 94070

(650) 591-5224

Joe Terhemen Igber 

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

SEDR Consulting 

3805 Broadway 

Oakland, CA

CONSULTANTS

LEVEL 1 (E) INTERIOR WALLS 13.39 SF

LEVEL 2 (E) INTERIOR WALLS 32.77 SF

LEVEL 3 (E) INTERIOR WALLS 37.65 SF

LEVEL 1 DEMO WALLS 8.40   SF

LEVEL 2 DEMO WALLS 21.14 SF

LEVEL 3 DEMO WALLS 32.12 SF

TOTAL (E) INTERIOR WALLS 83.81 SF

TOTAL DEMO WALLS 61.66 SF

PERCENT DEMOLITION INT. WALLS: 73.5%
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RYAN J. PATTERSON (SBN 277971) 
LAURA F. STRAZZO (SBN 312593) 
ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC 
601 Montgomery Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA  94111 
Tel:  (415) 956-8100 
Fax: (415) 288-9755 
 
Attorneys for Appellants, 
Hunter and Maria Leigh 

 
 
 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

 
HUNTER LEIGH and MARIA LEIGH 
 
 Appellants, 
 vs. 
 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING 
INSPECTION, 
 
 Respondent. 
 
SURINDER SANDU, 
 
                         Permit Holder. 
 
 

 Appeal Nos.: 22-072, 22-073, 22-074, 22-075 
 
DECLARATION OF LAURA STRAZZO 
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS’ 
CONSOLIDATED BRIEF 
 
 
Permit Nos.: E202209302726, 
PP20220930335, PM20220930337, BPA 
202206065684 
Subject Address: 1863 Pine Street 
Hearing Date: November 30, 2022 
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I, Laura Strazzo, declare as follows: 

1. I am an attorney for Appellants in this matter. Unless otherwise stated, I have

personal knowledge of the facts stated herein and, if called as a witness, could and would testify 

competently thereto. 

2. Attached as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of NOV 202297936 issued to 

1863 Pine Street on October 31, 2022, which I downloaded from DBI’s website on November 

1, 2022.  

3. Attached as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of the Planning Department’s 

Notice of Enforcement issued to 1863 Pine Street on November 3, 2022. I downloaded the 

Notice of Enforcement from the Planning Department’s website on November 7, 2022.  

4. Attached as Exhibit 3 is a true and correct copy of NOV 201632291, which was 

issued to the prior owners of 1861 Pine Street in 2016. This record was produced by DBI 

pursuant to a Public Records Act request.  

5. Attached as Exhibit 4 is a true and correct copy of BPA No. 201909161741. This 

record was produced by DBI pursuant to a Public Records Act request.  

6. Attached as Exhibit 5 is a true and correct email I sent to Permit Holder’s 

counsel on November 8, 2022. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of State of California that the foregoing 

is true and correct. Executed this date at San Francisco, California. 

November 10, 2022 
___________________________ 
Laura Strazzo 
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EXHIBIT 2  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF ENFORCEMENT 
November 3, 2022 

 
Property Owner 

Sandhu Surinder & Kaur Sarbjeet 

1863 Pine Street 

San Francisco, CA 94109 

 

 

Site Address:  1863 Pine Street  

Assessor’s Block/Lot: 0664/020 

Zoning District:  RH-2, Residential- House, Two Family 

Complaint Number: 2022-010534ENF 

Code Violation:  Section 175: Unpermitted Expansion and Alterations  

   Section 311: Residential Permit Review Procedures  

Administrative Penalty: Up to $250 Each Day of Violation 

Enforcement T & M Fee: $1,580 (Minimum Fee for confirmed violations, Additional charges may apply) 

Response Due:  Within 15 days from the date of this Notice 

Staff Contact:  Chaska Berger, (628) 652-7402, chaska.berger@sfgov.org 

 

The Planning Department received a complaint that a Planning Code violation exists on the above referenced 

property that must be resolved. As the owner of the subject property, you are a responsible party. The purpose of 

this notice is to inform you about the Planning Code Enforcement process so you can take appropriate action to 

bring your property into compliance with the Planning Code. Details of the violation are discussed below: 

 

Description of Violation 

Our records indicate that the subject property is currently authorized for Single-Family Residential use pursuant 

to the Report of Residential Building Record (3-R Report).  The subject property is considered a Historic Resource 

located within the Japantown Community & Cultural Historic District.  The subject property is located within the 

RH-2 (Residential House: Two Family) Zoning District.   

 

On April 12, 2022, Building Permit Application No. 202102084273 was issued with the following scope of work: 

“Interior remodel with no change to (e) floor area. Exterior includes cosmetic improvements for front facade, re-

cladding rear facade with additional flazing. Replace all windows on remaining facades. Cosmetic upgrades to 

rear yard. Rebuild rear stairs. Structural work as well to support changes.”  

 

 

 

https://citypln-m-extnl.sfgov.org/external/link.ashx?Action=Download&ObjectVersion=-1&vault=%7bA4A7DACD-B0DC-4322-BD29-F6F07103C6E0%7d&objectGUID=%7bFE2E4E32-52FA-4CEB-9D2D-598444FAA360%7d&fileGUID=%7b693770B9-F704-4EAD-B722-856208108CB5%7d
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The violation pertains to the construction beyond the scope of Department of Building Inspection and Planning 

Department approvals that was undertaken on the subject property.  

 

On October 31, 2022, Planning Department Staff, Chaska Berger, and Department of Building Inspection, 

Inspector Sean Birmingham, conducted a site visit. Planning observed additional interior wall demolition, a 

building expansion at the rear, and the construction of a fence had been undertaken in excess of prior approvals.  

 

1. Interior Wall Removal 

Seventy-one percent of the interior walls measured in linear feet was noted on the plans and in the approval.  

However, during the site visit, it was noted that more than 75% of the interior walls as measured in linear 

were removed.  

 

2. Building Expansion 

An area at the rear of approximately 42 square feet appears to have been expanded without the benefit of a 

building permit or Planning Department review.  

 

3. Rear Fence 

A fence has been constructed at the rear that appears to be greater in height than 6 feet. A building permit is 

required for a fence that is six feet or greater in height at the side or rear property lines.  

 

Public Notification 

Alteration of buildings are subject to the notification and review procedures required by Section 311. Pursuant to 

Planning Code Section 311, an alteration shall be defined as an increase to the exterior dimensions of a building 

except those features listed in Section 136(c)(1) through Section 136(c)(24) and 136(c)(26). Also, an alteration in 

residential districts shall also include the removal of more than 75% of a residential building’s existing interior 

wall framing. 

 

Pre-Application Meeting 

Pre-Application (Pre-App) Community Outreach Process is required prior to submitting permits or land use 

application for projects with certain scopes of work, including a vertical addition of 7 feet or more or any 

horizontal addition of 10 feet or more.  

 

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 171 structures and land in any zoning district shall be used only for the 

purposes listed in the Planning Code as permitted in that district, and in accordance with the regulations 

established for that district.  Pursuant to Planning Code Section 175, a Building Permit is required for the 

construction, reconstruction, enlargement, alteration, relocation, or occupancy of any structure in compliance 

with the Planning Code. Failure to comply with any Planning Code provisions constitutes a violation of the 

Planning Code and is subject to an enforcement process under Planning Code Section 176. 

 

 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_planning/0-0-0-18487#JD_136
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_planning/0-0-0-18487#JD_136
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/san_francisco/latest/sf_planning/0-0-0-18487#JD_136
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How to Correct the Violation 

The Planning Department requires that you immediately proceed to abate the violation as follows: 

 

1. Contact the assigned Planner to confirm receipt of this notice and outline a timeline for abatement.  

2. If you intend to propose to legalize the alleged expansion at the rear, please conduct a Pre-Application 

Meeting prior to submitting a Project Application.   

Pre-Application Meeting 

Pre-Application (Pre-App) Community Outreach Process is required prior to submitting permits or land 

use application for projects with certain scopes of work, including a vertical addition of 7 feet or more or 

any horizontal addition of 10 feet or more.  
 

• https://sfplanning.org/resource/pre-application-meeting 

• https://sfplanning.org/sites/default/files/forms/PreAppMeeting_Application.pdf 

 

3. File a Project Application to seek legalization of the alleged building expansion and interior wall 

demolition exceeding 75% removal. This application is available from the Planning Department’s 

website. 

• https://sfplanning.org/resource/prj-application 

• https://sfplanning.org/sites/default/files/forms/PRJ_Application.pdf 

• https://sfplanning.org/sites/default/files/forms/PRJ_InfoPacket.pdf 

 

4. File a Building Permit Application to seek legalization of the interior wall removal, building expansion, 

and fence with accurate plans including floor plans of the following three conditions: 1) pre-existing 

(legal condition), 2) currently existing/as-built, and 3) proposed plans (as you wish to legalize). 

Please visit DBI website, https://sf.gov/apply-building-permit for information on the permit application process. 

This permit must be diligently pursued and completed. 

 

Please be advised that upon review of above applications and plan submittals, if it is determined that additional 

planning applications and processes are required, the Planning Department will notify you to make such 

submittals.   

 

The responsible party will need to provide adequate evidence to demonstrate that either no violation exists or 

that the violation has been abated. Please provide evidence including dimensioned approved plans, permits, 

photos, etc. An additional site visit may also be required to verify compliance. You may also need to obtain a 

building permit for any other alterations done at the property. The work approved under any permits to abate 

violation must commence promptly and be continued diligently to completion with a final inspection and/or 

issuance of certificate of final completion.  

 

For questions regarding the building permit process, please contact the Department of Building Inspection (DBI) 

at:  

https://sfplanning.org/resource/prj-application
https://sfplanning.org/sites/default/files/forms/PRJ_Application.pdf
https://sfplanning.org/sites/default/files/forms/PRJ_InfoPacket.pdf
https://sf.gov/apply-building-permit
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49 South Van Ness Avenue, 2nd/5th Floor  

San Francisco, CA 94103 

Phone: 628.652.3200 

Email: dbicustomerservice@sfgov.org 

Website: www.sfdbi.org 

 

For questions regarding the planning permit review process, please contact the Planning Department at:  

 

49 South Van Ness Avenue, 2nd Floor  

San Francisco, CA 94103 

Phone: 628.652.7300 

Email: pic@sfgov.org 

Website: www.sfplanning.org 

 

For questions about this enforcement case, please email the assigned enforcement planner as noted above. For 

questions about the Building Code or building permit process, please email DBI at the email address noted 

above. 

Timeline to Respond 

The timeline to respond to this Notice of Enforcement is fifteen (15) days from the date of this notice. Delays in 

abatement of the violation beyond this timeline will result in further enforcement action by the Planning 

Department, including issuance of Notice of Violation and assessment of administrative penalties at $250 per 

day. 

 

Please contact the assigned Enforcement Planner with any questions, to submit evidence of correction, and 

discuss the corrective steps to abate the violation. Should you need additional time to respond to and/or abate 

the violation, please discuss this with the assigned Enforcement Planner, who will assist you in developing a 

reasonable timeline.  

 

Penalties and Appeal Rights 

Failure to respond to this notice by abating the violation or demonstrating compliance with the Planning Code 

within fifteen (15) days from the date of this notice will result in issuance of a Notice of Violation by the Zoning 

Administrator. Administrative penalties of up to $250 per day will also be assessed to the responsible party for 

each day beyond the timeline to respond provided for the Notice of Violation if the violation is not abated. The 

Notice of Violation provides the following appeal options. 

 

1. Request for Zoning Administrator Hearing. The Zoning Administrator’s final decision is then appealable to 

the Board of Appeals. 

2. Appeal of the Notice of Violation to the Board of Appeals. The Board of Appeals may not reduce the amount 

of penalty below $100 per day for each day the violation exists, excluding the period of time the matter was 

pending either before the Zoning Administrator or before the Board of Appeals. 

 

mailto:dbicustomerservice@sfgov.org
http://www.sfdbi.org/
mailto:pic@sfgov.org
http://www.sfplanning.org/
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Enforcement Time and Materials Fee  

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 350(g)(1), the Planning Department shall charge for ‘Time and Materials’ to 

recover the cost of correcting Planning Code violations and violations of Planning Commission and Planning 

Department’s Conditions of Approval. Accordingly, the responsible party is subject to an amount of $1,580 or 

more for “Time and Materials” cost associated with the Code Enforcement investigation. This fee is separate from 

the administrative penalties described above and is not appealable. 

 

Other Applications Under Consideration 

The Planning Department requires that any pending violations be resolved prior to the approval and issuance of 

any separate applications for work proposed on the same property. Therefore, any applications not related to 

abatement of the violation on the subject property will be placed on hold until a corrective action is taken to 

abate the violation. We want to assist you to bring the subject property into full compliance with the Planning 

Code. You may contact the enforcement planner noted above for any questions on the enforcement and appeal 

process. 
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EXHIBIT 3  



DBI2022 - 1863 PINE - 2022000086



DBI2022 - 1863 PINE - 2022000122
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EXHIBIT 4 



DBI2022 - 1863 PINE - 2022000123
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1

Laura Strazzo

From: Laura Strazzo
Sent: Tuesday, November 8, 2022 3:53 PM
To: tng@buchalter.com
Cc: aguerra@buchalter.com; Tiffany Stamper; Ryan Patterson; akern@buchalter.com
Subject: 1863 Pine Street 
Attachments: image_67367681.JPG

Counsel, 
 
Please be advised that your client’s work in the parties’ jointly owned party wall is causing damage to my clients’ 
property. Today’s work pierced my clients’ drywall as shown in the attached photo. As you know, the party wall 
agreement states that your client is responsible for any damage or destruction to the wall caused by his own negligence. 
As you also know, the following permits are currently suspended due to the pending appeals: E202209302726, 
PP20220930335, PM20220930337, BPA 202206065684. To the extent that any work is being conducted under these 
permits, it must be immediately halted. Otherwise, your client must refrain from causing any additional damage to my 
clients’ property. We also request that you immediately provide us with any mechanical or other building plans that 
show any utilities your client has installed or plans to install in the party wall.  
 
Sincerely,  
 

Laura Strazzo 
Zacks, Freedman & Patterson, PC 
601 Montgomery Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Telephone: (415) 956-8100 
Facsimile: (415) 288-9755 
www.zfplaw.com 
 

Zacks, Freedman & Patterson proudly announces the opening of two additional offices, one in the East 
Bay and one in Monterey Bay.  
Please see our website for further details.  
  
This communication and its contents may contain confidential and/or privileged material for the sole use of the 
intended recipient. Any review or distribution by others is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended 
recipient, please contact the sender and delete all copies. Unless expressly stated, nothing in this communication 
should be regarded as tax advice.” 
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RYAN J. PATTERSON (SBN 277971) 
LAURA F. STRAZZO (SBN 312593) 
ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC 
601 Montgomery Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA  94111 
Tel:  (415) 956-8100 
Fax: (415) 288-9755 
 
Attorneys for Appellants, 
Hunter and Maria Leigh 

 
 
 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

 

HUNTER LEIGH, MARIA LEIGH 

 

 Appellants, 

 vs. 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING 

INSPECTION, 

 

 Respondent. 

 

SURINDER SANDU, 

 

                         Permit Holder. 

 

 

 Appeal Nos.: 22-072, 22-073, 22-074, 22-075 

 

DECLARATION OF ARNE 

HALTERMAN IN SUPPORT OF 

APPELLANTS’ CONSOLIDATED BRIEF 

 

 

Permit Nos.: E202209302726, 

PP20220930335, PM20220930337, BPA 

202206065684 

Subject Address: 1863 Pine Street 

Hearing Date: November 30, 2022 
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I, Arne Halterman, declare as follows: 

1. I am the principal of Halterman Engineer. Unless otherwise stated, I have

personal knowledge of the facts stated herein and, if called as a witness, could and would testify 

competently thereto. 

2. I have a Bachelor of Science Degree in Civil Engineering from University of

California at Berkeley and a Master of Science Degree in Structural Engineering from 

University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign.  

3. I am a structural engineer, licensed to practice in the State of California.

4. I was hired by Appellants to evaluate structural issues with the ongoing

construction at 1863 Pine Street, particularly in the shared party wall. As part of my evaluation, 

I conducted a site inspection at 1861 Pine Street on September 21, 2022 and at 1863 Pine Street 

on September 30, 2022. I also visited the San Francisco Building Department Record’s Office 

on October 14, 2022 to view the permit drawings on file.   

5. Attached as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of the memorandum I drafted

concerning my findings dated October 19, 2022. 

6. Attached as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of my curriculum vitae.

November __, 2022 

___________________________ 

Arne Halterman 

9

I declare, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California that the following is 
true and correct. 



EXHIBIT A



  

HALTERMAN     

ENGINEERING   

  

  

 

P.O. Box 370084 

Montara, CA 94037 
415-676-9390 

  Project No.: 22042.01 

Date: 10/19/2022   

    

 

Ryan Patterson 

Zacks, Freedman & Patterson, PC 

601 Montgomery Street, Suite 400 

San Francisco, CA 94111 

 

RE: 1861 Pine Street, San Francisco – Party Wall Structural Issues 

 

Ryan, 

I have been engaged by Hunter and Maria Leigh, the home owners at 1861 Pine Street, to evaluate structural issues with 

the ongoing construction work of the shared party wall; this wall is shared with the 1863 Pine Street structure.  

I have visited the site on two occasions: 

1. September 21, 2022 – Observed the inside of the 1861 Pine Street property 

2. September 30, 2022 – Observed the inside of the 1863 Pine Street property 

I also visited the San Francisco Building Department Record’s Department on October 14, 2022 to view the permit 

drawings on file. The permit drawings that I reviewed were for the Interior Remodel (Permit # 2019-0916-1741). 

 

Based on my review of the permit drawings and observations of the ongoing construction, I have a few structural 

comments that should be addressed. These comments, with associated photographs, are noted below:  

1. The existing party wall between 1861 Pine Street and 1863 Pine Street is a structural bearing wall. As such, the 

existing wall studs and plates should remain in place and not be altered in a way to make them weaker. The 

structural engineer for the 1863 Pine Street project should ensure that the typical wood-framed details for 

notches and holes in studs and plates are followed. (For example, in my review of the structural engineering 

drawings for the Interior Remodel, the maximum permissible hole dimension through the exterior bearing wall 

studs is limited to 1 1/8” diameter.) 
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Photo 1: New Drain Lines installed in Shared Property Line Bearing Wall 

Comment: The sizes of the pipe penetrations through the studs and the double-top plates appears to exceed 

the permissible penetration size as noted in the structural drawings. 

 

 

Photo 2: A New Vent Line installed at the Shared Property Line Bearing Wall 

Comment:  The sizes of the pipe penetrations through the double-top plates appears to exceed the 

permissible penetration size as noted in the structural drawings. 
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Photo 3: A new Steel Moment Frame Column installed in the plane of the Shared Property Line Bearing Wall 

Comment: Since the shared property line bearing wall supports floor joists from both the 1861 Pine and 1863 

Pine properties, the existing double-top plate is required at the locations of these joists. Please note that the 

joist “tails” from the 1861 Pine Street can typically be observed to bear on this top plate. However, at the 

location of the steel moment frame, it is not clear that this plate is intact for the 1861 Pine Street joist to bear 

on. The contractor and engineer should confirm that the joists from the 1861 Pine Street have full support at 

this location. 
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2. The exterior siding on the south sides of the adjacent buildings was originally constructed across the property 

lines. If this siding is cut at the property lines, it should be properly sealed: 

 

Photo 4: Existing South Face of 1861 Pine Street and 1859 Pine Street (for Reference only) 

 

 

Photo 5: Cut siding at Property Line between 1861 Pine Street and 1863 Pine Street 
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Comment: As can be observed in the Photo 4 above, the existing exterior siding was constructed as continuous 

“shiplap”, and this siding extended across property lines to provide continuous water-proofing of the attached building. 

When this continuous siding is cut, it should be properly sealed to prevent water and/or bug infiltration. As observed 

the above Photo 5, the existing siding between 1861 Pine and 1863 Pine has been cut, and the cut ends of the siding 

should be properly sealed. While this comment is not structural in nature, if water and/or bug infiltration were to 

occur, it will become a structural concern. 

 

If there are any questions regarding my findings and comments, please feel free to reach out to discuss. I trust that my 

finding and comments will be forwarded onto the neighboring parties, and that these comments will be properly 

addressed. 

 

Prepared by, 

 

 

 

Arne Halterman, S.E. 

PRINCIPAL 

 



EXHIBIT B



ARNE HALTERMAN, SE  

arne@haltermanengineering.com  

415 676 9390 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WORK EXPERIENCE: 
• Principal - Halterman Engineering (2020 to Present) 

• Associate Principal – Holmes Structures, San Francisco (2012-2020) 

• Associate Principal – Degenkolb Engineers, San Francisco (2002-2012) 

• Lecturer @ San Francisco State University (2005) – Reinforced Concrete Design 

 

PUBLICATIONS/PRESENTATIONS: 
• 2016 Structural Engineers Association of Northern California Summer Seminar – “An Overview of Non-Ductile 

Concrete Buildings for Practicing Engineers” 

• 2011 U.S. Department of Energy Natural Phenomena Hazards Workshop – “The Uranium Processing Facility 

Finite Element Meshing Discussion” 

• 2011 Structural Engineers Association of Central California Dinner Meeting – “The Walt Disney Family 

Museum”  

• 2000 World Conference of Earthquake Engineering, New Zealand – “Analytical Studies of Shear-Yielding 

Moment-Resistant Steel Frames”  

  

I have more than twenty years of structural engineering experience and have skill with a 

wide variety of structural materials and analysis methods. I have led projects of a variety of 

types and sectors, including new construction, seismic retrofit and restoration, peer review 

projects, and shoring design.  

 

EDUCATION: 
• Masters, Structural Engineering  

University of Illinois, Urbana-Champaign 

• B.S. Civil Engineering 

University of California, Berkeley 

 

LICENSES: 

• Registered Structural Engineer, 

        State of California License No. S5090 

• Registered Professional Engineer, 

State of California License No. 65800 

 

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS: 

• Member of the Structural Engineers Association of Northern California (SEAONC) 

• American Concrete Institute (ACI) 

• Tau Beta Pi, Engineering Honor Society 

 

mailto:arne@haltermanengineering.com


RECENT SELECT PROJECTS: 

 

 

9016 Hopen Place, Los Angeles, CA 
Project Type: Residential Earth Shoring 
Design of earth shoring for basement 

excavation and foundation work for new 

residential project. 

 

Contractor: Rick Holz, Inc. Construction 

  

 

321 North Cliffwood, Los Angeles, CA 
Project Type: Residential Earth Shoring 
Design of earth shoring for basement 

excavation and foundation work for new 

residential project. 

 

Contractor: Rick Holz, Inc. Construction 

  

 

547 7th Street, Santa Monica, CA 
Project Type: Residential Earth Shoring 
Design of earth shoring for basement 

excavation and foundation work for new 

residential project. 

 

Contractor: R.T. Abbott Construction 

  



 

MacArthur Hotel, Los Angeles, CA 
Project Type: Commercial Earth Shoring 
Design of earth shoring for deep basement 

excavation and foundation work for seismic 

retrofit project.  

 

Contractor: George Hopkins Construction 

  

 

419 South Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 
Project Type: Commercial Earth Shoring 
Basement excavation shoring for seismic 

retrofit of existing building in Los Angeles. 

Scope included design of earth shoring, 

coordination with contractor and various 

sub-contractors, LADBS and BOE 

responses. 

 

Contractor: Angeles Contractor 

  



 

5950 West Jefferson, Los Angeles, CA 
Project Type: Commercial Earth Shoring 
Excavation shoring for block-wide multi-

family development in Los Angeles. Scope 

included design of earth shoring, 

coordination with contractor and various 

sub-contractors, LADBS and BOE 

responses. 

 

Contractor: Lusardi Construction 

  

 

357 Crown Drive, Los Angeles, CA 

Project Type: Residential Addition  
Design of temporary house shoring for 

adjacent building excavation. 

 

 

  



 

Confidential Project, Los Angeles, CA 

Project Type: Commercial Earth Shoring 
Design of excavation shoring, building 

shoring, underpinning, bracing, and jacking 

for building in Downtown Los Angeles. 

 

Contractor: Shawmut Construction 

  

 

2510 Green Street, San Francisco, CA 
Project Type: New Residential  
Design of Residential renovation, addition, 

and earth shoring. Work included deep 

foundation work, seismic strengthening, 

structural renovation and addition, and 

earth shoring work of Pacific Heights 

home. 

 

Contractor: Farallon Construction 

  



 

50 Belbrook, Atherton, CA 
Project Type: New Residential  
Design of new 10,000+ sq. ft. house, 

guesthouse, pool, and out-building 

structures. Work included deep 

foundation design, post-tensioned 

concrete sub-structure, steel and wood-

framed superstructure, and temporary 

basement earth shoring.   

 
Contractor: Cello-Maudru Construction 

  

 

925 Mountain Home Road, Woodside, CA 
Project Type: New Design of Residential 
Sub-terranean Addition 
Design of sub-terranean garage and 

addition. Design included house and earth 

shoring of the adjacent structure during 

construction.  

  



 

Post Homestead, Big Sur, CA 
Project Type: Renovation and Tenant 
Improvement 
Renovation of historic Post Homestead 

near Big Sur. Design included full 

renovation, tenant improvement, and 

shoring design during construction.  

  

 

1 Belvedere Way, Belvedere, CA 
Project Type: New Residential  
Excavation shoring for steep hillside 

construction project. Scope included 

design of earth shoring, coordination with 

contractor and sub-contractor. 
 

Shoring Subcontractor: Partners 

Construction 

  



 

241 Telegraph Avenue, San Francisco, CA 
Project Type: Residential Addition 
Design of temporary rooftop shoring and 

scaffolding for top-story exterior construction 

with challenging neighbors. 

 
Contractor: Dijeau Poage Construction 

  

 

20 Raycliff Terrace, San Francisco, CA 
Project Type: Residential Addition  
Design of temporary house shoring for 

building excavation and complete 

foundation replacement. 

 
Shoring Subcontractor: Partners 

Construction 

  



 

323 Cumberland Street, San Francisco, CA 
Project Type: New Residential Construction  
Design of temporary earth shoring for 

building excavation and complete 

foundation installation. 

 
Contractor: Design Line Construction 

  

 

2509 Pacific Avenue, San Francisco, CA 
Project Type: Residential Construction  
Design of temporary earth shoring for 

building excavation, complete foundation 

installation, and full building renovation. 

Project site has zero-lot line in dune sand 

with adjacent buildings constructed of brick 

foundations.  

 
Shoring Subcontractor: Nuport Construction 

  



 

2625 Scott Street, San Francisco, CA 
Project Type: Residential Construction  
Design of temporary earth shoring for 

building excavation, complete foundation 

installation, and full building renovation. 

Project shoring consisted of sectional pit 

construction with concurrent house shoring. 

 

Contractor: Farallon Construction  

  

 

2747 Vallejo Street, San Francisco, CA 
Project Type: Residential Construction  
Design of temporary earth shoring for deep 

basement excavation, complete foundation 

installation, and full building renovation. 

Project shoring consisted of braced 

sectional pit construction, permeation 

grouting, and house shoring. 

 

Contractor: Toboni Construction 

  



 

3731 Jackson Street, San Francisco, CA 
Project Type: Residential Construction  
Design of temporary earth shoring and 

building shoring for basement excavation, 

complete foundation installation, and full 

building renovation. Project shoring 

consisted of braced sectional pit 

construction and house shoring. 

 
Shoring Subcontractor: Partners 

Construction 

  

 

3455 Washington Street, San Francisco, CA 
Project Type: Residential Construction  
Design of temporary earth shoring and 

building shoring for basement excavation, 

complete foundation installation, and full 

building renovation. Project shoring 

consisted of braced soldier beam and 

lagging, permeation grouting, and house 

shoring. 

 

Contractor: Farallon Construction 

 

 
 

 

843 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 
Project Type: Commercial Earth Shoring 
Design of excavation shoring, building 

shoring, manlift bracing, and Means & 

Methods for re-construction of building in 

Downtown Los Angeles. 

 

Contractor: Shawmut Construction 

  



 

1465 Masonic Avenue, San Francisco, CA 
Project Type: New Residential Construction  
Design of temporary earth shoring for 

building excavation and complete 

foundation installation. 

 
Contractor: Design Line Construction 

  

 

Confidential Project, Hayward, CA 

Project Type: Government Building Shoring 
Design of building shoring for construction 

of new government facility. 

 

Contractor: Centric Construction 

  

 

166 Woodland Avenue, San Francisco, CA 
Project Type: New Residential Construction  
Design of temporary earth shoring for 

building excavation and complete 

foundation installation. 

 
Contractor: Design Line Construction 

  



 

600 Roble Avenue, Pinole, CA 
Project Type: New Senior Living Facility  
Design of temporary earth shoring for site 

excavation and new facility installation. 

 
Contractor: Impact Builders 

  

 

Lincoln Street, Carmel-by-the-Sea, CA 
Project Type: New Residential Construction  
Design of temporary earth shoring for 

basement excavation for new single-family 

structure. 

 
Contractor: Stocker Allaire  

  

     

3610 Washington Street, San Francisco, CA 
Project Type: Residential Construction  
Design of temporary earth shoring for 
basement excavation for new single-family 
structure. Shoring included geo-grouting, 
tiebacks, internally braced soldier beams, 
and jacking of existing structures. 
 
Contractor: Thompson Suskind 

  

      

312 Beach Road, Belvedere, CA 
Project Type: Residential Construction  
Design of retaining walls, landscape 

features, and ADU on a steep site in 

Belvedere.  

 
Contractor: Nuport Construction 

  



 

135 Graystone Terrace, San Francisco, CA 
Project Type: Residential Construction  
Design of temporary earth shoring and 
sequencing for basement excavation for 
single-family structure, with zero-lot line 
construction.  
 
Shoring Sub-contractor: Kenneally 

Construction 
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LAURA F. STRAZZO (SBN 312593) 
ZACKS, FREEDMAN & PATTERSON, PC 
601 Montgomery Street, Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA  94111 
Tel:  (415) 956-8100 
Fax: (415) 288-9755 
 
Attorneys for Appellants, 
Hunter and Maria Leigh 

 
 
 
 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

 
HUNTER LEIGH and MARIA LEIGH 
 
 Appellants, 
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING 
INSPECTION, 
 
 Respondent. 
 
SURINDER SANDU, 
 
                         Permit Holder. 
 
 

 Appeal Nos.: 22-072, 22-073, 22-074, 22-075 
 
DECLARATION OF MARIO BALLARD 
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS’ 
CONSOLIDATED BRIEF 
 
 
Permit Nos.: E202209302726, 
PP20220930335, PM20220930337, BPA 
202206065684 
Subject Address: 1863 Pine Street 
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 I, Mario Ballard, declare as follows: 

1. I make this declaration in support of the above-captioned appeal. Unless 

otherwise stated, I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein and, if called as a witness, 

could and would testify competently thereto. 

2. I am an expert in building code provisions related to fire-safety standards. I 

served as Captain for the Bureau of Fire Prevention in the San Francisco Fire Department 

(“SFFD”), where I managed the Plan Review Division and supervised all new city 

developments from 2001 through 2007. Prior to that, I served as a Lieutenant for the SFFD 

where I conducted plan review and inspection services including building code review, 

automatic sprinkler system design review, design review, fire alarm system design review, and 

filed inspections. A true and correct copy of my resume is attached as Exhibit A. 

3. On November 8, 2022, I reviewed building records for 1863 Pine Street 

(0664/020) in detail for E202209302726, PP20220930335, PM20220930337, BPA 

202206065684 and the submitted plan sets for the current remodel project.  

4. It is my opinion that utilities cannot be installed inside a party wall if there is not 

proper fire separation. The plans for the project show an exterior wall entirely on 1863 Pine 

Street’s side of the property line. This is false. The wall in question is actually a party wall 

straddling the property line with 1861 Pine Street. San Francisco Building Code § 107.2.4 

requires that construction documents for all buildings shall describe the exterior wall envelope 

in sufficient detail to determine compliance with the code. Because the plans did not properly 

reflect the existing condition, proper fire separation may be insufficient.  

/// 
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I declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that the 

foregoing is true and correct.  

 

November 10, 2022     
___________________________ 
Mario Ballard   
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EXHIBIT B 
  



  

 

1863 Pine Street 1861 Pine Street 
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S A N  FR AN C IS C O 

 

 1 
DECLARATION OF FRANCISCO J. MATOS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT’S CONSOLIDATED 

BRIEF 
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A Professional Corporation 
ALICIA GUERRA (SBN:  188482) 
TIFFANY F. NG (SBN:  301436) 
BRAEDEN MANSOURI (SBN:  322094) 
425 Market Street, Suite 2900 
San Francisco, CA  94105 
Telephone: 415.227.0900 
Fax: 415.227.0770 
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DECLARATION OF FRANCISCO J. MATOS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT’S CONSOLIDATED 

BRIEF 
BN 73653726V1

I, Francisco J. Matos, declare as follows: 

1. I make this declaration in support of the above-captioned appeal. Unless otherwise

stated, I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein and, if called as a witness, could and 

would testify competently thereto. 

2. I am the principal and founder of Architects SF, Inc. I regularly design projects

located in the City of San Francisco and I am familiar with the City’s ordinances and policies 

related to building design. I have a Bachelor of Architecture from the Syracuse University School 

of Architecture and a Master’s in Business Administration from the University of San Francisco. 

3. I am an architect, licensed to practice in the State of California, with more than 20

years in experience. 

4. I was hired by Respondent Surinder Sandhu as the architect of record for their

renovation project located at 1863 Pine Street in San Francisco and to produce drawings for the 

building permit.  I have reviewed the brief and associated declarations filed by the Appellants to 

this appeal.  

5. On or around February 8, 2021, I submitted demolition and interior remodel plans

to the San Francisco Department of Building Inspection (“DBI”) for its review and approval.  The 

proposed work is located within Mr. Sandhu’s property, on Mr. Sandhu’s side of the party wall.  

During this process, the DBI did not ask that flues and plumbing be included in the drawings 

when it approved the mechanical drawings, nor did the DBI ever requested utility drawings.   

6. On or around September 27, 2021, the DBI issued a building permit for the

proposed construction work at 1863 Pine Street. 

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California that the 

following is true and correct. 

DATED:  November ___, 2022 

Francisco J. Matos 
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 2 
DECLARATION OF NEERAJ BHATIA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT’S CONSOLIDATED BRIEF 

BN 73653859V2 

I, Neeraj Bhatia, declare as follows:  

1. I make this declaration in support of the above-captioned appeal. Unless otherwise 

stated, I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein and, if called as a witness, could and 

would testify competently thereto. 

2. I am the Founding Principal of the architecture and design firm The Open 

Workshop.  I have a Bachelor of Environmental Studies degree and a Professional Bachelor of 

Architecture Honors degree from the University of Waterloo, Canada.  I also have a Master of 

Science in Architecture degree from the Massachusetts Institute of Technology. 

3. I am an architect, licensed to practice in the State of California, with 15 years of 

experience. 

4. I was hired by Surinder Sandhu to design the house and prepare schematic design 

plans for his renovation project located at 1863 Pine Street in San Francisco. Accordingly, I 

designed the renovation project and prepared drawings needed to obtain the planning permit.  Those 

Architectural drawings (Drawing names beginning with the letter “A”) were attached as Exhibit D 

to the Declaration of Hunter Leigh. 

5. Those drawings included photographs that clearly depicted the subject properties as 

row-houses with no separation in between.  The drawings also clearly depicted the residence at 

1863 Pine Street as “sandwiched” between the neighboring residences at 1861 and 1865 Pine Street. 

6. I have reviewed the brief and associated declarations filed by the Appellants to this 

appeal, as well as the plans that were submitted to the City as part of the building permit application 

package for the renovation project. 

7. The plans acknowledged the nature of the party walls and included a fire rating for 

such walls. 

8. Attached as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of my curriculum vitae. 

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California that the following 

is true and correct. 

DATED:  November ___, 2022      
      Neeraj Bhatia 
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EXHIBIT A 



NEERAJ BHATIA
@theopenworkshop
neeraj.bhatia@theopenworkshop.ca

www.theopenworkshop.caSM.Arch 
B.Arch 
B.E.S 
R.A, OAA

2005-2007		  MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY, USA
			   SM.ArchS   Masters of Science in Architecture				  
			   Research Concentration Group: Architecture and Urbanism
			   SM.ArchS Thesis: The Infrastructural Space of Appearance
			   Committee: Alexander D’Hooghe, Ann Pendleton-Jullian, William Mitchell & Richard Sennett

1999-2005		  UNIVERSITY OF WATERLOO, CANADA
			   B.Arch  Professional Bachelors of Architecture Honors Degree

1999-2003		  UNIVERSITY OF WATERLOO, CANADA
			   B.E.S  Bachelors of Environmental Studies

EDUCATION

THE OPEN WORKSHOP is an architectural urbanism practice founded in 2013. The work of the 
office has been exhibited widely, most notably in the 2021 Venice Biennale, 2019 Seoul Biennale, 
Documenta 14, 2017 Seoul Biennale, and 2016 Lisbon Triennale. The office has received numerous 
awards including the Architectural League Young Architects Prize, Emerging Leaders Award from 
Design Intelligence, and the Canadian Prix de Rome. The office recently published a monograph 
documenting the first five years of the practice, entitled, “New Investigations in Collective Form” 
(Actar). The Open Workshop is directed by Neeraj Bhatia, who received a B.E.S and B.Arch from the 
University of Waterloo and SM.Arch from MIT. 

BIO

DIAMOND AND SCHMITT ARCHITECTS
Toronto, Canada
. 
TEEPLE ARCHITECTS 
Toronto, Canada

LATERAL OFFICE
Toronto, Canada

BRUCE MAU DESIGN INC. 
Toronto, Canada

OFFICE FOR METROPOLITAN ARCHITECTURE
New York, USA

EISENMAN ARCHITECTS
New York, USA

HLW INTERNATIONAL
New York, USA (2003) & London, UK (2002)

COOP HIMMELB(L)AU
Vienna, Austria

PROVENCHER ROY ET ASSOCIES ARCHITECTES
Montréal, Canada

URBAN STRATEGIES INC. URBAN PLANNERS
Toronto, Canada

2002

2001

2001

2002, 2003

2004 - 
2005	

2004 

2004

2008

2008-2010

2007

PREVIOUS PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

Consultant, Graphic Designer

Intern Architect

Intern Architect

Associate & Consultant

Designer

Designer

Designer, Urban Designer

Designer

Designer

Urban Designer

SELECT PROJECT LIST
2021-22			   17 APOLLO ROAD, Tiburon
			   1200 sf Horizontal Addition and interior remodel
2020-22			   Edersee House, Germany
			   1200 sf New Construction House
2018-20			   254 ROOSEVELT WAY, San Francisco
			   2600 sf Horizontal and Vertical Addition and Interior Remodel
2017-2018		  Public Theater, Viseu, Portugal
			   1400 sf outdoor theater
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 2 
DECLARATION OF JOE IGBER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT’S CONSOLIDATED BRIEF 

BN 73649987V3 

I, Joe Igber, declare as follows:  

1. I make this declaration in support of the above-captioned appeal. Unless otherwise 

stated, I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein and, if called as a witness, could and 

would testify competently thereto. 

2. I am the President and Founder of SEDR Structural Engineering Consulting. I 

have a Bachelor of Science Degree in Civil Engineering from the University of California, 

Berkeley and a Master of Science Degree in Structural Engineering from the University of 

California, Berkeley. 

3. I am a civil engineer, licensed to practice in the State of California, and have more 

than 10 years in experience. 

4. I was hired by Surinder Sandhu as the engineer of record for his renovation project 

located at 1863 Pine Street in San Francisco. I have reviewed the brief and associated declarations 

filed by the Appellants to this appeal.  

5. After demolition at 1863 Pine Street began, I was made aware of a stack of fire 

insulating bricks situated behind the drywalls.  To my knowledge, the bricks did not provide any 

structural support, and in fact were causing an unexpected seismic load on the property.  A heavy 

stack of bricks is no longer used as a fire and sound barrier in modern construction, nor is it the 

preferred material for such purposes due to its weight and burden on the structural integrity of the 

properties.   

6. At the request of Mr. Sandhu, I attended a site meeting with the neighbors at 1861 

Pine Street (“Appellants”), and Appellants’ structural engineer, Arne Halterman, on September 

30, 2022. This meeting intended to resolve concerns related to the alleged structural deficiencies 

of the Party Wall dividing 1863 and 1861 Pine Street. Mr. Halterman noted that these deficiencies 

were minor and easily addressed. 

7. Issues identified at the September 30 meeting included plumbing and mechanical 

ducting, some of which predated the current remodeling work, which were identified as being the 

cause for the minor structural deficiencies occurring at the Party Wall. We all noted additional 

deficiencies located at the Party Wall: some caused by new construction, others caused by older 
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 3 
DECLARATION OF JOE IGBER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT’S CONSOLIDATED BRIEF 

BN 73649987V3 

utilities that served both properties (both in service and abandoned).  

8. At this September 30 meeting, I offered to collaborate with Mr. Halterman. 

However, he never provided any alternative solutions. 

9. I devised a plan on behalf of Mr. Sandhu to address these alleged deficiencies, and 

as of the date of this Declaration, I am satisfied that these solutions have been sufficiently 

executed by Respondent and their contractor. 

10. Prior to the September 30 meeting, I was asked to address issues where utilities 

penetrated the top plate and where plumbing lines, both past and present, had intersected studs 

within the party wall. I prepared markups for Mr. Sandhu’s contractor to address these issues. 

This drawing, and the solutions envisioned, were offered to all parties at the September 30 

meeting. At no time did Mr. Halterman request to review the drawing which, at the time of the 

meeting, Respondent’s contractor was actively implementing. 

11. In Exhibit A to the Declaration prepared by Mr. Halterman, I noticed that Photo 1 

identified a deficiency that Respondents have since addressed. In Photo 1, where utilities 

penetrated the top plate, a metal strap has been applied to the double top plate along the entire 

section of wall where the top plate was affected and it is tied into a parallel ceiling beam for 

increased structural integrity. That metal strap has also been inspected by the City Department of 

Building Inspection, which has deemed this remediation sufficient. 

12. To address the joist tails issues at the steel moment frame, identified in Photo 3 of 

Mr. Halterman’s Declaration, new studs have been placed on either side of the steel moment 

frame directly below the joist tails. I am satisfied that this sufficiently supports the second floor of 

1861 Pine Street in this area. 

13. Based on the September 30 meeting and the lack of response from Appellants, I 

identified and implemented a few solutions to address the intersection of three studs by the new 

plumbing lines, and to address areas of the stud wall where old utility lines had been previously 

removed throughout the history of these two properties. As a result, new studs have been sistered 

to old studs where significant portions of the old studs had been removed by prior owners of 1861 

and 1863 Pine Street to install wall furnaces that service both properties. In addition, new studs 
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DECLARATION OF JOE IGBER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT’S CONSOLIDATED BRIEF 

BN 73649987V3

have been installed next to the studs where new plumbing lines intersected the existing studs in 

three places. 

14. Attached as Exhibit A is a true and correct copy of my curriculum vitae.

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California that the 

following is true and correct. 

DATED:  November ___, 2022 
Joe Igber 
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EXHIBIT A 



sedrconsulting.com | Oakland  

JOE TERHEMEN IGBER, 

PE
PRESIDENT

EDUCATION 

University of California, Berkeley 

Masters Degree in Structural Engineering, 2005 

University of California, Berkeley  

Bachelors Degree in Civil Engineering, 2004 

REGISTRATION 

California Civil Engineer, 2011 (#C78132) 

GENERAL EXPERTISE 

Joe is an experienced professional with proven 

organizational and communication skills within the 

construction industry. He is a self-motivated, critical 

thinker that values collaboration.  

He has years of experience with foundations, structural 

rehabilitation, new construction, and the design of 

timber, steel, concrete, and reinforced masonry 

structures.  

Joe created SEDR Consulting to provide a more 

communicative approach to structural engineering. It’s 

his engineering expertise as well as his dedication to 

collaboration and communication that make his 

projects a success.  

RELEVANT PROJECT LIST 

• 955 Post Street Multifamily - San Francisco

• Backroads Headquarters - Berkeley

• Berkeley Hills House - Berkeley

• El Cerrito Natural Grocery - El Cerrito

• Hillsborough House - Hillsborough

• Petaluma River Bridge Demolition - Petaluma

• Rodeo Creek Bridge Demolition - Rodeo

• Soft Story Seismic Retrofit - San Francisco

DETAILED PROJECT EXPERIENCE 

955 Post Street San Francisco, CA (On going)  

Structural Engineering for 75,200 sf, 8-story, 70 unit 

reinforced concrete multifamily residential building 

with retail at the ground floor. Twenty units will be 

available as low-income housing. The rental units will 

include 24 one-bedroom units, 36 two-bedroom units 

and the rest as three-bedroom units. To fit beautifully 

into its Polk Gulch neighborhood, the building is 

designed with historic character and a vertically-

placed brick façade.  

Backroads Headquarters, Berkeley 

The owner of this two-story, timber framed office 

headquarters in Berkeley wanted to increase the 

amount of light coming into the building. This 

conversion removed the well-crafted, yet somewhat 

cumbersome, layout of scissor trusses and replaced 

them with long span, curved, glue laminated beams. 

El Cerrito Natural Grocery Co., El Cerrito 

On this commercial project, an existing CMU building, 

once used as a bank, was converted to the annex of an 

adjacent grocery store. Steel moment frames and a 

concrete shear wall were employed for the building’s 

lateral system. 

San Francisco House, San Francisco 

In the tightly packed confines of city life in San 

Francisco, close collaboration with a longtime client 

and the builder converted a timber framed residence 

from two to four stories with steel moment frames 

and a completely upgraded foundation.
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